3/12/202 University of Hawaii Mait - Follow up on requested materials for UH SA program

UNIVERSITY

of HAWALI' Stephen Case <stevec@hawaii.edu>

SYSTEM

Follow up on requested materials for UH SA program
2 messages

Stephen Case <stevec@hawaii. edu> Thu, Mar 2, 2017 at 3:43 PM

To: " CNENE (CDC/OPHPR/DSAT)" <Agm@cdc.gov>
Cc Leonard Gouveia <igouveia@hawaii.edu>, Hubert Olipares <olipares@hawaii.edu>
Bce: Steve Case <stevec@hawaii.edu>

Aloha umimmg

Hope all's going well with respect to the NEW Administration and hopefully they haven't been causing to many problems
for your programs.

Just wanted to follow up on your email of Feb 10th regarding sending us a

* Summary report of all our security risk assessment (SRA)-approved and non-approved individuals at our entity and
* Summary of the entity's currently registered agents, spaces and Pl's.

Also, when will we get you our "current” Form 1 for our renewal now that it's not "required for the renewal
process”......don't quit understand the thinking there? | would assume it would be during the inspection

Wil you also be requiring copies of our current Biosafety, Biosecurity and Incidence Response plans. from both our CDC
and USDA labs. prior to our inspection?

Let me know.
Mahalo,

Steve

On Fri. Feb 10, 2017 at 3:23 AM. QY (_) <@llcdc.gov> wrote:

The amendment to remove Galland was recently approved and you should receive fax confirmation in a few days.

For the renewal—this is a new process for us and since you are in the middle of those processes we will have to
work something out. However, you don’t need to do anything and this will work out good, since you don’t have to

send in a complete Form 1! Next week | will find out how to proceed, and we will likely send you the summary
report for review.

I'll be in touch- have a great weekend

-

Microbiologist

Division of Select Agents and Toxins

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/O?ik=7426.‘de658&view=pt&search=aIl&permthld=thread-f%3A1 5608110437087433358&simpl=msg-f%3A156081104370
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3/12/2020 University of Hawaii Mail - Follow up on requested materials for UH SA program
Office of Public Health Preparedness and Response

Centers for Disease Control and Prevention
1600 Clifton Road, NE MS A-46

Atlanta, GA 30329

Tel: (404) opNnang

DSAT Vision: To be the preeminent resource for the safety and security of biological agents and toxins

This document is intended for the exclusive use of the recipient named above. It may contain sensitive information that is protected,
privileged, or confidential, & it should not be disseminated, distributed, or copied. If you think you have received this document in error,
please notifiy the sender immediately and destroy the original, thank you.

From: Stephen Case [mailto:stevec@hawaii.edu]

Sent: Thursday, February 09, 2017 11:52 PM

To: @SN (CDC/OPHPR/DSAT) emmghcdc gov>

Cc: Leonard Gouveia <Igouveia@hawaii edu>; Hubert Olipares <olipares@hawaii edu>
Subject: Couple of questions...UH Manoa SA prg.

Aloha again (g

| decided to send this in a separate email to keep from muddling up the request process for addition of new staff .

Anyway, would like to know the status of amendment "289944- Remove Galland, Designate Douglas as PI, Update
personnel”. You New Years email dated Jan 18th, said it was tracked for final approval by management, and was just
wondering were it stood?

Also, received today the "**SA GRAM 2/9/2017: Changes to Registration Renewal Process**" which said it takes
effect immediately and was wondering how this would Impact our renewal process. We received our renewal notice
letter on Dec. 2, 2016 but only the letter, nothing else. | was going to request you send a DB listing of our "list of ali
security risk assessment (SRA)-approved and non_approved individuals for our entity” anyway in preparation for
our renewal inspection  Your thoughts would be helpful

Mahalo,

Steve

Stephen Case, MSPH, RBP
Biosafety Professional
Educational Coordinator
Alternate Responsible Official

Animal Welfare and Biosafety Programs

Office of Research Compliance
2425 Campus Road Sinclair 10

https //imail google com/ma|I/u/07|k=7426fde658&V|ew=pt&search=alI&permth|d=thread-f"/c.3A1560811043708743335&simpl=msg-f%3A1 56081104370 2/4



3/1212020 University of Hawail Mail - Follow up on requested materials for UH SA program

https //mail google com.*mamu'D?|k=7426fde658&v1ew=pt&search=aIl&permth|d=thread-f%3A1560811043708743335&S|mpl=msg-f%3A1 56081104370

Phone: (508) 955-8009 (0). (508 285-7545 (c)
FAX: (808) 956-3535

Confidentiality Notice This e-mail message including any attachments is for the sole use of the intended recipients and may contain confidential and/or
privileged information  Any review, use. disclosure or distribution by unintended recipients is prohibited  If you are not the intended recipient. please
contact the sender by reply e-mail and destroy all copies of the origina message

Stephen Case, MSPH, RBP
Biosafety Professional
Educational Coordinator

Alternate Responsible Official

Animal Welfare and Biosafety Programs

Office of Research Compliance

2425 Campus Road. Sinclair 10

Phone: (808) 956-8009 (0), (808) 285-7545 (c)
FAX: (808) 956-3535

Confidentiality Notice This e-mail message including any attachments 1s for the sole use of the intended recipients and may contain confidential and/or
privileged information  Any review use disclosure or distribution by unintended recipients I1s prohibited  If you are not the intended recipient please contact
the sender by reply e-mail and destroy all copies of the onginal message

(CDC/OPHPR/DSAT) -:dc.gov> Thu, Mar 2, 2017 at 4:11 PM
To: Stephen Case <stevec@hawaii edu>

Cc Leonard Gouveia <lgouveia@hawait edu>, Hubert Olipares <olipares@hawaii.edu>

Since this is a new process for all of us, we are still working on some of the details. For you all--
don't worry about providing us any documentation at this time. The summary report and DOJ will
be presented to you at the time of the inspection. The most recent biosafety, security, and incident
response plans will also be requested at the time of the inspection.

The good news is-- there is no Form 1 to worry about. | don't need it, and you don't need to fill it
out! We will go over the summary and DOJ together at the time of the inspection and that's pretty

much it. If there is a need to update or change any information, we will discuss how to proceed
with an amendment.

In short, you don't need to do anything prior to the registration renewal or the inspection --- just be
prepared for us to show up

—

U
Microbiologist
Division of Select Agents and Toxins

Office of Public Health Preparedness and Response

3i4



3'12/2020 University of Hawaii Mail - Follow up on requested materials for UH SA program

Centers for Disease Control and Prevention
1600 Clifton Road, NE MS A-46
Atlanta, GA 30329

Tel.

DSAT Vision. To be the preeminent resource for the safety and security of biological agents and toxins

This document is intended for the exclusive use of the recipient named above. It may contain sensitive information that is
protected, privileged, or confidential, & it should not be disseminated, distributed, or copied If you think you have received this
document in error, please notifiy the sender immediately and destroy the original, thank you

From: Stephen Case <stevec@hawaii.edu>
Sent: Thursday, March 2, 2017 8:43 PM

To: GEEEIENEEE (CDC/OPHPR/DSAT)

Cc: Leonard Gouveia; Hubert Olipares
Subject: Follow up on requested materials for UH SA program

[Quoted 1ext hdden

https //mail google com/mai/u/0?ik=7426fde658&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f%3A1 5608110437087433358&simpl=msg-{%3A156081104370 14



3/12/2020 University of Hawail Mall - Manoa and Kaka'ako Plans - Electronic copies

UNIVIRSITY

i of HAWALY Stephen Case <stevec@hawaii.edu>

SYSTEM

Manoa and Kaka'ako Plans - Electronic copies
1 message

Stephen Case <stevec@hawaii.edu> Mon, Mar 13, 2017 at 11:39 AM

To: CUNERREING Cdc gov>
Hi (-
Find attached the pdf copies of all plans for Manoa and Kaka'ako SA labs.

Steve

Stephen Case, MSPH, RBP
Biosafety Professional
Educational Coordinator

Alternate Responsible Official

Animal Welfare and Biosafety Programs

Office of Research Compliance

2425 Campus Road Sinclair 10

Phone: (808) 956-8009 (o). (808) 285-7545 (c)
FAX: (808) 956-3535

Confidentiality Notice This e-mail message including any attachments s for the sole use of the intended recipients and may contain confidentia! and/or
privileged information  Any review use disclosure or distribution by unintended recipients i1s prohibited If you are not the intended recipient, please contact
the sender by reply e-mail and destroy all copies of the onginal message

6 attachments

-@ Biosafety_Manuai.pdf
2623K

@ Biosecurity_Manual.pdf
2584K

-B Incident Response Plan.pdf
3431K

@ Biosafety Manual_Updated-Manoa.pdf
183K

-pa Incident Response Plan_Updated-Manoa.pdf
1557K

qB Security Plan_Updated-Manao.pdf
2274K

hnps://mail.google.com/maiI/ulO'?zk=7426fde658&vne\.v=pt&search=aII&permth»d=thread-f%3A1 5617922333344887458&simpl=msg-f%3A15617922333
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3/12/2020

UNIVERSITY
of HAWAL'L

SYSTEM

University of Hawaii Mail - interview Iist and times

Interview list and times....assuming 2 interviewers

2 messages

Stephen Case <stevec@hawaii.edu>

To' SRRy ) cdc gov>
Hi .

assuming 2 interviewers

Stephen Case <stevec@hawaii.edu>

Tue, Mar 14, 2017 at 7:.50 PM

Here's the time slots for the requested interviewees. ... per your statement that some could be done at same time by 2

interviewers

interviewer 1
9:00am Zhenxin Sun
9:30am Darlene Cabanas

10:00am  Yun Kang

10:30am  Kurtis Murata

1:30pm lan McMillen
2:00 pm Kent Koster
2:30pm Pakieli Kaufusi

Hopes this schedule will work

Mahalo,
Steve

Interviewer 2
Nicole Montey

Rosendo Quitazol

Alyssa Makalea

@cdc gov>

To Stephen Case <stevec@hawaii.edu>

Tue. Mar 14, 2017 at 8:17 PM

Looks great. Also, can we set up time to speak with Hugh and Dr. Hoang as well?

Thanks

https //mail goagle com/maiI/u/O?nk=7426fde658&wew=pt&search=aIl&permthld=thread-f%3A1561913756646120454&51mpl=msg-f%3A15619137566
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3/12/12020 University of Hawail tMail - Occ Hith electronic copies

UNIVERSITY

of HAWAL'I Stephen Case <stevec@hawaii.edu>

STSTEM

Occ HIth electronic copies
1 message

Stephen Case <stevec@hawaii.edu> Thu, Mar 16, 2017 at 9:19 AM

To: NN ) cdc.gov>
Aloh gl
Find attached electronic copies of the Occ Health program for Tier 1 and also the AVS Occ Hith plan in case you need.
I'll be back over shortly with Hoang's IBC protocols and Toxin info.

Mahalo,
Steve

Stephen Case, MSPH, RBP
Biosafety Professional
Educational Coordinator

Alternate Responsible Official
Animal Welfare and Biosafety Programs
Office of Research Comphance

2425 Campus Road Sinclair 10

Phone: (808) 956-8009 (o), (808) 285-7545 (c)
FAX: (808) 956-3535

Confidentiality Notice This e-mail message including any attachments s for the sole use of the intended recipients and may contain confidential and/or
privileged information  Any review use disclosure or distribution by unintended recipients is prohibited  If you are not the intended recipient please contact

the sender by reply e-mail and destroy all copies of the original message

2 attachments

-'ﬂ Occupational_Health_Program for Tier 1 BSAT January 2017.pdf
= 1312K

;j AVS_OHSP_FINAL _rev_4_21_16_w_attachments.pdf

= 7892K

https /Imail.google.com/mail/iu/0?1k=7426fde658&view=pi&search=all&permthid=thread-f%3A15620552325524 141 34&simpl=msg-f%3A15620552325
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3/12/2020 University of Hawail Mail - Status of our BSL2 and BSL3 Facilities

UNIVERSITY

of HAWAL'l Stephen Case <stevec@hawaii.edu>

SYSTEM

Status of our BSL2 and BSL3 Facilities

1 message

Leonard Gouveia <lgouveia@hawaii.edu> Sat, Apr 8, 2017 at 1:16 PM

To: " @cdc.gov>
Cc: Stephen Case <stevec@hawaii.edu>

Dear g

This serves to inform you that all essential UH laboratory personnel have been apprised of our suspension.

There will be no further research conducted with select agents as of 4:30 pm on 4/6/2017. All select agents
have been properly secured. User access cards to the BSL3 select agents have been suspended for all select

agent users. All other non-select agent Wwork is being carried on in our labs in a normal fashion. in both
facilities - BSL2 (Manoa) and BSL3 (Kakaako). Steve Case (Alternate Responsible Official). and |
(Responsible Official) inspected the BSL2 (Manoa) and BSL3 (Kakaako) in order to verify cessation of
work. We also ensured that all of our select agents have been properly secured and locked in order to

prevent theft. loss. or release. We also placed tamper-evident tape in appropriate areas. as an additional
security measure.

[n addition to the above. this also serves to inform yvou that we have autoclaved the material for Pl lung

Hoang's inactivated material that were moved from the BSL3 to his BSL2 lab on campus that had previously

been secured and locked down.
Please do not hesitate to contact me with any questions or concerns.
'hank you.

I enny

l.eonard R. Gouveia, Jr.

Interim Director of Research Compliance

Manager. Office of Export Controfs/Facility Securits Officer
University of Hawai'i

Oftice of the Vice President for Research and Innos ation
2425 Campus Road. Sinclair 10

Honolulu. H1 96822

(808) 956-4740 (Tel)

(808) 956-9150 (Fax)

(808) 546-9667 (Cell)

lgoun eia « hawaii.cdu

T'his email message and attachments (if any) are for the sole use of the intended recipient and may contain proprietary and/or
confidential information which may be privileged and or otherwise protected from disclosure. Any unauthorized review. use.

disclosure or distribution is prohibited. If you are not the intended recipient, please destroy the original message and any copies of

the message. as well as any attachments to the original message.

https://mail google.com/mail/u/0?k=7426fde658&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f%3A15641 53758816116802&simpl=msg-f%3A15641537588
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3/12/2020 University of Hawaii Mail - Status of our BSL2 and BSL3 Facilities

hitps //mail google com/mail/u/07lk=7426fde658&view=pt&search=aII&permthid=thread-f%3A1564153758816116802&5|mpl=msg-f%3A15641537588 212



3/12/2020 University of Hawaii Mail - RE: UH Removal of Staff from registration, 299717

UNIVERSITY
of HAWATL Stephen Case <stevec@hawaii.edu>
SYSTEM

RE: UH Removal of Staff from registration, 299717

2 messages

@cdc.gov> Mon, Apr 10, 2017 at 10:08 AM
To: Stephen Case <stevec@hawaii.edu>

Please reply with a reason for removal.

Thanks

Microbiologist

Division of Select Agents and Toxins

Office of Public Health Preparedness and Response
Centers for Disease Control and Prevention

1600 Clifton Road, NE MS A-46

Atlanta, GA 30329

Te!: (i

DSAT Vision: To be the preeminent resource for the safety and security of biological agents and toxins

This document is intended for the exclusive use of the recipient named above. It may contain sensitive information that is protected, privileged,
or confidential, & it should not be disseminated, distributed, or copied. If you think you have received this document in error, please notifiy the
sender immediately and destroy the original, thank you

From: Stephen Case [mailto:stevec@hawait edu)
Sent: Wednesday, March 29, 2017 7:21 PM

To: Gy ¢ c gov>

Cc: Leonard Gouveia <Igouveia@hawaii.edu>; Hubert Olipares <olipares@hawaii.edu>
Subject: UH Removal of Staff from registration, and Amendment #296114 check

Aloh= g,

https //mail.google.comlmail/u/0?|k=7426fde658&v1ew=pt&search=aI‘&permthld=thread-f%3A1564323245501 8250728&simpl=msg-{%3A 15643232455 13



3/12/2020 University of Hawait Mail - RE. UH Removal of Staff from registration. 299717

Hope all's going well and your over you VOG experience. Also hope all the potential changes coming down from the top
aren't to frustrating or keeping you busier than normal

(1) We would like to remove the following individuals from our entities registration.

1) Steven Chun, C-SC-042033
2) Terry Gerber, C-TG-042043.

3) Caryn Hashimoto, C-CH-043264
4) Joe Lee, C-JL-047372.

5) Steve Mau, C-SM-043626.
6) Vance Mizuba, C-VM-046003
7) Ryan Yamauchi, C-RY-042047

8) Denise Yee, C-DY-043265.

These listed individuals have never had access to and will never need access to or work with any Select Agents within
our registered space.

(2) Could you also please check the status of Amendment #296114, addition of D. Clements and T Premeaux. without
Tier 1 access to our registration  We received their SRA approvals on March 6th but as yet haven't received their
"Approval of Amendment" to add them to our registration

If you should have any questions don't hesitate to contact me

Mahalo,
Steve

Stephen Case, MSPH, RBP
Biosafety Professional
Educational Coordinator
Alternate Responsible Official

Ammal Welfare and Biosafety Programs

Office of Research Comphiance
2425 Campus Road Sinclair 10

Phone: (808) 956-8009 (o). (808) 285-7545 (c)
FAX: (808) 956-3535

Confidentiality Notice This e-mail message including any attachments 1s for the sole use of the intended recipients and may contain confidential and/or
privileged information  Any review use disclosure or distribution by unintended recipients is prohibited  If you are not the intended recipient please contact
the sender by reply e-mail and destroy all copies of the onginal message

Stephen Case <stevec@hawaii.edu> Tue, Apr 11, 2017 at 5:18 PM
To: iR - C. GOV >
Cc: Leonard Gouveia <Igouveia@hawaii.edu>, Hubert Olipares <olipares@hawaii.edu>

Aloha NN

Concerning previous removal of staff "Amendment #299509" _sent 3/29/2017, Request to Amend. .. received dated
hitps //mail google com/mail/u/0?ik=74261de6588&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f%3A1 5643232455018250728&simpl=msg-{%3A15643232455 213



620 University of Hawaii Mail - RE UH Remoaval of Staff from registration 299717
41512017 Adding reason for removal.

We would |ike to remove the following individuals from our entities registration. Reason for remaoval access to select
agents and toxins no longer required for those listed below.

1) Steven Chun, C-SC-042033.

2) Terry Gerber, C-TG-042043.

3) Caryn Hashimoto, C-CH-043264
4) Joe Lee, C-JL-047372.

5) Steve Mau, C-SM-043626.

6) Vance Mizuba, C-VM-046003.

7) Ryan Yamauchi, C-RY-042047.
8) Denise Yee, C-DY-043265.

NOTE: These listed individuals have never had access to and will never need access to or work with any Select Agents
within our registered space.

Unclear on your reference to "Amendment #299717" for the this group. As noted above the # assigned to this
amendment was #299509 on the "Request to Amend your Entity's Certification of Registration" we received 4/5/17
Did we get another Amendment # for some reason?

Mahalo,
Steve
[Queted text hdden!

https://mail.google.com/malllmo7m=7426fde658&v16w=pt&search=all&permth|d=thread-f%3A1564323245501825072&5|mpl=msg-f%3A15643232455... 3/3



3/12/2020 University of Hawali IMall - RE- UH Removal of Staif from registraticn

UNIVERSITY

of HAWAT'I Stephen Case <stevec@hawaii.edu>
SYSTEM

RE: UH Removal of Staff from registration
4 messages

Stephen Case <stevec@hawaii.edu> Tue, Apr 11, 2017 at 5:23 PM
To: NN @) ccc gov>
Cc: Leonard Gouveia <lgouveia@hawaii.edu>, Hubert Olipares <olipares@hawaii.edu>

Aloha Gmamg
Per your emails dated 4/10/201....added reason for removal.

We would like to remove the following individuals from our entities registration. Reason for removal, access to select
agents and toxins no longer required for those listed below.

1) Brandi Antonio, C-BA-048445.
2) Brad Bannister, C-BB-043187
3) Allexa Dow, C-AD-047620

4) Freddie Fernandez, C-FF-043183
5) Brian Haruno, C-BH-043182

B8) Kris Koyama, C-KK-048474

7) Jason Moore, C-JM-043189

8) Edward Ohison, C-E0-042119
9) Sladjana Prisic, C-SP-046002
10) Jason Quitazol, C-JQ-041922
11) Ronald Remigio, C-RR-041920
12) Derrick Tomasa, C-DT-043489
13) Dien Truong, C-DT-041921

14) Celeste Yergin, C-CY-048914

e e

NOTE These listed individuals have never had access to and will never need access to or work with any Select Agents
within our registered space

Mahalo,
Steve

Stephen Case, MSPH, RBP
Biosafety Professional
Educational Coordinator

Alternate Responsible Official
Animal Welfare and Biosafety Programs
Office of Research Compliance

2425 Campus Road Sinclair 10

Phone: (808) 956-8009 (o), (808) 285-7545 (c)
FAX: (808) 956-3535

Confidentiality Notice This e-maill message Including any attachments s for the sole use of the intended recipients and may contain confidential and/or
privileged information Any review use disclosure or distribution by unintended recipients is prohibited  If you are not the intended recipient. please contact
the sender by reply e-mail and destroy ail copies of the onginal message

@cdc.gov> Wed, Apr 12,2017 at 6:05 AM
To: Stephen Case <stevec@hawaii.edu>

Cc: Leonard Gouveia <lgouveia@hawaii.edu>, Hubert Olipares <olipares@hawaii.edu>

Aloha all,

https //mail google com/mail/u/0?1k=7426fde658&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f%3A 1564441 227385476969&simpl=msg-f%3A15644412273
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3/12/2020 University of Hawaii Mail - RE UH Removal of Staff from registration

Our course of action with regards to the Form 1 and registration is to continue to process and approve these and other
amendments to get the registration accurate and updated.

*  There are currently 2 amendments to remove personnel (below).

e Steve mentioned there are some maiden to married name changes that may need to be updated. Please send these
as one new amendment to update names It requires the request to update along with the 4A or 4B with new names.
Just like when you add a new person, only those with updated names should be listed & be sure to fill out all the fields
(DOJs, Bdays)

*  Registration Verification & DOJ list sent 3/8/17: | need an email reply for this. | think the letter asks that you verify
with the file manager that everything is accurate, or work with them and submit amendments to update things. Since we
are making changes to the registration, a simple response that states you are doing the latter will suffice

e Update Pl Alvarez to Storage only. You can start this now, or wait and submit as a response to the inspection report.
(if you submit before the report goes out, | wilt update the report to state that an amendment was received, no further
action is required). Regardless, to update please send an official request and a new section 7.

e Ifthere is anything eise, please let me know

Summary of pending amendments to remove personnel

Amendment 300212

1) Brandi Antonio, C-BA-048445
2) Brad Bannister, C-BB-043187
3) Allexa Dow, C-AD-047620
4) Freddie Fernandez, C-FF-043183
5) Brian Haruno, C-BH-043182
6) Kris Koyama, C-KK-048474
7) Jason Moore, C-JM-043189
8) Edward Ohlson, C-EQ-042119
9) Sladjana Prisic, C-SP-046002
10) Jason Quitazol, C-JQ-041922
11) Ronald Remigio, C-RR-041920
12) Derrick Tomasa, C-DT-043489
13) Dien Truong, C-DT-041921
14) Celeste Yergin, C-CY-048914

Amendment 299509

1) Steven Chun, C-SC-042033.
2) Terry Gerber, C-TG-042043.

3) Caryn Hashimoto, C-CH-043264
4) Joe Lee, C-JL-047372.

https//imait google com/malI/u/O‘?|k=.‘426fde658&wew=pl&search=all&permthld=thread-f%3A1564441227385476969&simpl=msg-f%3A1 5644412273. 2/4



3/12/2020 University of Hawaii Mail - RE: UH Removal of Staff from registration
5) Steve Mau, C-SM-043626

6) Vance Mizuba, C-VM-046003.
7) Ryan Yamauchi, C-RY-042047.
8) Denise Yee, C-DY-043265.

Microbiologist

Division of Select Agents and Toxins

Office of Public Health Preparedness and Response
Centers for Disease Control and Prevention

1600 Clifton Road, NE MS A-46

Atlanta, GA 30329

L —

DSAT Vision: To be the preeminent resource for the safety and security of biological agents and toxins

This document is intended for the exclusive use of the recipient named above. It may contain sensitive information that is protected, privileged,
or confidential, & it should not be disseminated, distributed, or copied. If you think you have received this document in error, please notifiy the
sender immediately and destroy the original, thank you

Stephen Case <stevec@hawaii.edu> Wed, Apr 12, 2017 at 11:58 AM
To." " <ihe9@cdc.gov>
Cc Leonard Gouveia <Igouveia@hawaii.edu>, Hubert Olipares <olipares@hawaii edu>

Aloha SN

This is to confirm the correctness of information sent to us on March 8, 2017 along with our letter of Renewal of
Registration Certificate for Select Agents and
Toxins, dated March 7, 2017, that the.

* Registration Verification to Entity listing of Agents stored or being worked with was accurate, verified and up to
date for our site

* Individuals Listed on Registration (Entity ID: CDC112125) was compared with our listing of approved and
pending DOJ/SRA individuals for our site and was found to be in total agreement. Since receipt of this listing we
have submitted two amendments, #299509 and #300212, to remove individuals from our registration who no
longer require access to select agents or toxins within our registered space.

With regards to the one individual, Lisa Sato, who | though might need a maiden to married name change, IT IS NOT
NEEDED. | reviewed the DOJ approved individuals listing that accompanied our last Certificate of Registration, dated
June 11, 2015, and it listed her as Sato (and not Ho, maiden name). So no change needed.

Change for Alvarez to storage only forthcoming in a separate email

The reason we didn't respond to the above information was due to your email dated March 2, 2017, when | asked about
the new renewal process, you stated that the Summary report and DOJ would be presented to us at the time of inspection

https /fmail google com/mail/u/0?ik=7426fde658&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f%3A1564441 227385476969&simpl=msg-f%3A15644412273 3/4



1112/2020 University of Hawaii Mail - RE UH Removal of Staff from registration
and we would go over the them together at that ime. But | guess your bosses decided to send the info out earlier
Any more questions or concerns let me know.
Mahalo,
Steve

[Quoted text hidden)
[Quoted text hidden}]

jiag @ cdc.gov> Thu, Apr 13, 2017 at 2:05 AM
To: Stephen Case <stevec@hawaii.edu>
Cc: Leonard Gouveia <lgouveia@hawaii.edu>, Hubert Olipares <olipares@hawaii.edu>

Excellent! This is all | need for the renewal

Microbiologist

Division of Select Agents and Toxins

Office of Public Health Preparedness and Response
Centers for Disease Control and Prevention

1600 Clifton Road, NE MS A-46

Atlanta, GA 30329

Tel: (R

DSAT Vision: To be the preeminent resource for the safety and security of biological agents and toxins

This document is intended for the exclusive use of the recipient named above. It may contain sensitive information that is protected, privileged,
or confidential, & it should not be disseminated, distributed, or copied. If you think you have received this document in error, please notifiy the
sender immediately and destroy the original, thank you

[Quoted 2 nidden)
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UNIVERSITY

of HAWAL' Stephen Case <stevec@hawaii.edu>
SYSTEM

Clarification on Departure 20 UH at Manoa March 2017 report

5 messages

Stephen Case <stevec@hawaii.edu> Thu, Apr 27, 2017 at 11:43 AM
To' Mnimuniipesmmgy @ cdc.gov>

Cc: Leonard Gouveia <Igouveia@hawaii.edu>, Hubert Olipares <olipares@hawaii.edu>

Bec: lan Mcmillan <iamem@hawaii edu>

LEY

I know that you're entrenched in another inspection but we have a question that could use s little further clarification as we
move forward with addressing "Departure 20" from our inspection report. I've included it below in the hopes that it will
save you time in not having to look it up and further detract from you current endeavors.

As the departure noted that this was also observed in the "March 2015" report, I've also included that as reference as well
to help in clarification and minimize, again, you time away from your current inspection.

Main questions for clarification. ...

1. What was meant by "long term storage"?

2 What should be used as "source" when material is generated in the lab; the source of all material obtained or
received from outside lab is always logged (i.e from Form?2 transfers)?

3 How specific/detailed should "purpose of use" be?

Mahalo,

Steve

————————————— References info below

20 Requirement: An individual or entity required to register under this part must maintain complete records relating to
the activities covered by this part. Such records must include: An accurate, current inventory for each select agent
(including viral genetic elements. recombinant and/or synthetic nucleic acids, and recombinant and/or synthetic
organisms) held in long-term storage (placement in a system designed to ensure viability for future use. such as in a
freezer or lyophilized materials), including:The quantity acquired from another individual or entity (e.g., containers,
vials, tubes. etc.), date of acquisition, and the source, when moved from storage and by whom and when returned to
storage and by whom. the select agent used and purpose of use. [Section 17(a)(1)(it)(1v-v)]

Observation: A check of Pl Hoang's inventory records identified incomplete records for select agents held in long term
storage. The following information was not recorded:

* Quantity (e g, number of containers), date of acquisition, and source of material
* Returned by whom and date.

» Purpose of use

Note: These observations were noted during the March 2015 inspection and reflects a failure of the entity to implement
or sustain past corrective actions.

March 2015 report observation:

Observation: At the time of the inspection, several inventory records for the Burkholderia strains were reviewed by
Inspectors. The inventory record for a box labeled "Animal Study Box" indicated 48 tubes were added to the inventory on
1/122/15. Another 36 tubes were added to the inventory on 1/28/15. These 84 tubes consisted of multiple strains of
Burkholderia species; however, the number of tubes (quantity) of each species was not recorded. Additionally, the source
of these strains was not recorded. On three occasions, tubes were removed from inventory without indicating which
Burkholderia strains were removed. Likewise, the inventory record labeled "37°C Box Permanent inventory” indicated 20
tubes of two different Burkholderia stains were added to the collection on 1/7/15. However, the number of tubes of each

hitps:/mait.google com/mallr‘u/D?ik=7426fcfei358&vnew=pt&search=al|&permthid=thread—f%3A1 5658693674199850398&simpl=msg-f%3A15658693674 13
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strain and the source were not recorded Please describe the measures implemented to ensure that inventary records are
complete and all information is recorded including the quantity of each select agent acquired and the source. Also, please
provide an updated inventory record for the material stored in these two boxes

Stephen Case, MSPH, RBP
Biosafety Professional
Educational Coordinator

Alternate Responsible Official
Animal Welfare and Biosafety Programs
Office of Research Compiiance

2425 Campus Road. Sinclair 10

Phone: (808) 956-8009 (o), (808) 285-7545 (c)
FAX: (808) 956-3535

Confidentiality Notice This e-mail message, including any attachments. 1s for the sole use of the intended recipients and may contain confidential and/or
ornvileged information  Any review. use disclosure or distribution by unintended recipients 1s protubited  If you are not the intended recipient please contact
the sender by reply e-mail and destroy all copies of the onginal message

@cdc.gov> Thu, Apr 27, 2017 at 12:13 PM

To. Stephen Case <stevec@hawaii.edu>
Cc Leonard Gouveia <Igouveia@hawaii.edu>, Hubert Olipares <olipares@hawaii edu>

Hopefully this will help. In addition, please refer to the guidance document on the website (resources/compliance
assistance)

(https /iwww selectagents gov/resources/Inventory _Guidance pdf

Long term storage is basically anything not part of an ongoing experiment.

Source: details that link to the origin of that material: for material transferred, the transfer information is good—as
long as it can be tracked back to that Form 2 (use the CEA # for example). Forin house generated material, you need
something that makes it clear it was generated in-house (example- decide on common language everyone will use).
The source for animal samples, old sera, could be animal tissues from experiment #xxxx or historical sera from 1972
This should be for ALL inventory that is currently possessed- old and new.

Purpose of use. There are lots of ways to meet this requirement, but it should be descriptive enough to know the
intent of the work performed. For example, “removed” and “experiment” do not any actual purpose for that
material. These are just examples: streak plate for DNA extraction, preparation of new stock, plague assay, —all give
a little more detail and the actual purpose of removing that tube from the freezer.

[Quoted text hidden)

https //mail google com/ma|I/u/0’?|k=7426fde658&v1ew=pt&search=al|&permthnd=thread-f%3A1565869367419985039&simpl=msg-f%3A15658693674
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Stephen Case <stevec@hawai.edu> Thu Apr27. 2017 at 12 30 PM

To: " Enp N << 9@ cdlc gov>

Thanks Gillllliililly 2rrreciate your quick response.

Mahalo,
Steve
{Quoted tex: hiddar]

Stephen Case <stevec@hawaii.edu> Thu, Apr 27, 2017 at 12:36 PM
To: lan Mcmillan <iamecm@hawaii.edu>, Tung Hoang <tongh@hawaii.edu>, Yun Kang <yunkang@hawaii.edu>

lan...response from- regarding clarification...hope this helps.
Steve

{Quioted texi hidden|

lan McMillan <ian.andrew.mcmillan@gmail.com> Thu. Apr 27 2017 at 12:42 PM
To: Stephen Case <stevec@hawaii.edu>
Cc: lan Mcmillan <iamecm@hawaii.edu>, Tung Hoang <tongh@hawaii edu>, Yun Kang <yunkang@bhawaii.edu>

Thanks Steve!

an

https //mail google com/mail/u/07|k=7426fde658&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread- %3A15658693674199850398simpl=msg-f%3A15658693674 313
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UNIVERSITY

of HAWAL'I Stephen Case <stevec@hawaii.edu>
SYSTEM

Clarifications on renewal inspection report needed
4 messages

Stephen Case <stevec@hawaii.edu> Mon, May 1, 2017 at 1.04 PM
To: IR cdc.gov>

Cc: Leonard Gouveia <lgouveia@hawaii.edu>, Hubert Olipares <olipares@hawaii.edu>
Bcce: lan Mcmillan <iamem@hawaii edu>

Aloha (R

Hope all's well and you back home following last weeks inspection.

We still need a little more detail on our Departure #20 in order to properly address...

More clarity is needed to address the "Quantity (e.g., number of containers), date of acquisition" missing from from of
Hoang's inventory records. They are unclear as to where or what specific records are being refereed to where these
particular entries are missing. Await you response.

We will be consolidating our responses to the various departures on our inspections report this week before we submit by
our 14 day deadline. As such there might be a need for your clarifying input on other issues should they arise. Wil try to
keep things to a minimum as | know your busy and we appreciate you time.

Mahalo,
Steve

Stephen Case, MSPH, RBP
Biosafety Professional
Educational Coordinator

Alternate Responsible Official
Animal Welfare and Biosafety Programs
Office of Research Compiiance

2425 Campus Road Sinclair 10

Phone: (808) 956-8009 (o), (808) 285-7545 (c)
FAX: (808) 956-3535

Confidentiality Notice Th's e-mall message including any attachments s for the sole use of the intended recipients and may contain confidential and/or
privileged information Any review use disclosure or distribution by unintended recipients Is prohibited  1f you are not the intended recipieni please contact
the sender by reply e-mail and destroy all copies of the onginal message

P @cdc gov> Tue. May 2 2017 at 2.51 AM
To: Stephen Case <stevec@hawaii.edu>

Cc: Leonard Gouveia <Igouveia@hawan edu>, Hubert Olipares <olipares@hawaii.edu>

This applies to every_inventory record of material that is currently possessed—both old stored material and any new
material made or acquired.

Quantity- original number of vials (generated a stock of 40 vials, received 2 vials)

The idea here is that you have the starting number of vials, then tracking usage you use 1 here, 1 there—and have an
accurate count of current vials & know how many have been used.

https //mail.google com/ma|I/u/07lk=7426fde658&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f%3A1566236855521836798&simpl=msg-f%3A15662368555
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The date of acquisition could be the date received or the date the material was generated.

Note: the new regulations Section 17(b) include a new phrase regarding records “accurate and legible.” Based on the
binders we reviewed, there was definitely room for improvement on the legible part—please keep this in mind when
updating the records.

Don't hesitate to contact me this week—/'ll be around to answer any questions!

shamm

Microbiologist

Division of Select Agents and Toxins

Office of Public Health Preparedness and Response
Centers for Disease Control and Prevention

1600 Clifton Road, NE MS A-46

Atlanta, GA 30329

Tel: guuY

DSAT Vision' To be the preeminent resource for the safety and security of biological agents and toxins

This document is intended for the exclusive use of the recipient named above. It may contain sensitive information that is protected, privileged,
or confidential, & it should not be disseminated, distributed, or copied. If you think you have received this document in error, please notifiy the
sender immediately and destroy the original, thank you.

g e P

Stephen Case <stevec@hawaii edu> Tue, May 2, 2017 at 9:31 AM
To. lan Mcmillan <iamcm@hawail. edu>
Cc: Leonard Gouveia <lgouveia@hawaii.edu> Hubert Olipares <olipares@hawail.edu>

Hey lan,

See below Gummgg® response it does not sound very "specific” in nature more of a very general "guideline" . Not sure if
this helps or not....do your best

Steve
{Quoted te«t nidcer|
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fan McMillan <izn andrew.mcmiilzn@gmail.com> Tue. May 2, 2017 at 9.42 AM

To: Stephen Case <stevec@hawairedu>, Tung Hoang <tongh@hawaii.edu>

Cc: lan Mcmilian <tamem@hawail edu>, Leonard Gouveia <igouveia@hawaii.edu>, Hubert Olipares <olipares@hawaii.edu>
Hey Steve
Thanks for getting that "clarification”. It is not specific at all and seems that they are dinging us on the "legible" part. | will
write something but in terms of "quantity” and "date of acquisition", it doesn't seem that there are specific problems with
our inventory. | will put this in the report.
I'm not sure if there is any real issue here other than the legibility of the one record.

| should finish the documents to send you soon.

fan

{Quoted text hidden]
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UNIVIRSITY

of HAWAL'L Stephen Case <stevec@hawaii.edu>

SYITEM

RO paperwork
3 messages
To: Stephen Case <stevec@hawaii edu>

Hi Steve
Please submit a new section 1A, 1B, and 2 ASAP. Email me with any questions

Sent from my BlackBerry 10 smartphone on the Verizon Wireless 4G LTE network

cdc.gov> Tue, Jun 6, 2017 at 6:00 AM

Stephen Case <stevec@hawaii edu> Tue, Jun 6, 2017 at 5:25 PM
To: "*Q@Cdc.gow

Aloha Gamemlld

Please find attached the updated and signed Form 1 Section 1A and 1B, and Section 2, which reflects the changes to

RO and ARO's for UH. | wasn't exactly sure which box to check at the top but went with the "An update to an existing
registration”.

Any further needs or questions let me know. Will give you a call so we can discuss these latest developments and how
they impact our program.

Mahalo,
Steve
Ousted e hocan!

Stephen Case, MSPH. RBP
Biosafety Professional
Educational Coordinator

Alternate Responsible Official

Animal Welfare and Biosafety Programs

Office of Research Compliance

2425 Campus Road Sinclair 10

Phone: (808) 956-8009 (o). (808) 285-7545 (c)
FAX: (808) 956-9150

Confidentiality Notice This e-maii message including any attachments, is for the sole use of the intended recipients and may contain confidential and/or
privieged information  Any re.i2w use disclosure or distribution by unintended recipients 1s prohibited  [f you arz not the intended recipient please contact
the sender by reply e-mai and destroy al copies of the ongnal message

2 attachments

.3 UH_Form_1_Section_1A_1B_Signed.pdf
< 301K

-2 UH_Form_1_Section_2_Signed.pdf
191K

@cdc.gov> Wed, Jun 7, 2017 at 1:28 AM

-To: Stephen Case <stevec@hawaii.edu>
Thanks Steve

hitps://mail google.com/mail/u/0?k=7426fde658&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f%3A156947 1 703637983589&simpl=msg-f%3A15694717036
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I'm cut of ihe office oninspection, so | won't be available to talk this week.

Sent from my BlackBerry 10 smartphone on the Verizon Wireless 4G LTE network.
From: Stephen Case
Sen

t: Tuesiai June 6, 2017 11:28 PM
To:

Su'bject: Re: RO papérwork

[Quoted text hidden]
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UNIVERSITY

of HAWAL Stephen Case <stevec@hawaii.edu>
SISTEM
FSAP Amendment 303648
6 messages
cdc.gov> Thu, Jun 8, 2017 at 4:33 AM

To: "igouveia@hawaii edu” <lgouveia@hawaii.edu>

Cc: "stevec@hawaii.edu" <stevec@hawaii.edu>, "“@cdc.gow

Good morning gentlemen,

| am assisting Gum) while @is out of the office. For the amendment to designate Stephen as RO, there are a few
items that need corrections and/or clarifications. | have listed them below. If you could send me a correct page 1 of the
Section 1A (I do not need all the other pages) today, then we can expedite this amendment and have it approved today or
by tomorrow morning. Please do not hesitate to contact me if you have any questions.

* The Physical address and additional physical address have been flipped on the Section 1A submitted for this
amendment. Was this intentional?

* Didyouintend to change S. Case's fax # to (808)546-5025 Please confirm or correct
* Please correct H. Olipares's business E-mail address
e  Please confirm the change of H. Olipares'’s business fax # to (808)546-5025 or correct

e Please confirm the change of J. Olipares's emergency phone # to (808)285-7819 or correct

Regards,

i
%

Division of Select Agents and Toxins (DSAT)
Office of Public Health Preparedness and Response (OPHPR)
Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (CDC)

1600 Clifton Road NE, Atlanta, Georgia 30029

Office Phone: (NG

Work Cell Phone: (@uiinangly
Email: gy

https I/mail.google.com/mail/u/O7|k=7426fde658&v«ew=pt&search=all&permth«d=thread-%3A1569647420769813371&s-mp.=msg-f%3A1 5696474207 1/4
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DSAT Vision: To be the preeminent resource for the safety and security of biological agents and toxins.

Stephen Case <stev hawaii.edu> Thu, Jun 8, 2017 at 10:00 AM

To " cdc.gov>

Cc "lgouveia@hawaii.edu" <lgouveia@hawaii.edu>, "mcdc gov>
Hi A
Find attached corrected and updated Form 1 Sec. 1A with corrections.

* The Physical address and additional physical address have been flipped on the Section 1A submitted for this
amendment. Was this intentional? No, addresses have been corrected to reflect correct locations of entity.

+ Did you intend to change S. Case's fax # to (808)546-5025. Please confirm or correct. Confirmed and correct,
this is our secure fax line.

+ Please correct H Olipares's business E-mail address. Email address for Olipares has been corrected.

* Please confirm the change of H. Olipares’s business fax # to (808)546-5025 or correct Confirmed and correct,
again this is our secure fax line.

* Please confirm the change of J. Olipares’s emergency phone # to (808)285-7819 or correct. Not correct (typo) and
emergency phone # has been corrected to (808)285-7619

I think everything else should be correct If you should have any more questions or concerns please contact me

Mahalo

Steve

Stephen Case, MSPH, RBP
Biosafety Professional
Educational Coordinator
Responsible Official

Animal Welfare and Biosafety Programs
Office of Research Complance
2425 Campus Road Sinclar 10

Phone: (808) 956-8009 (o), (808) 285-7545 (c)
FAX: (808) 956-9150

Confidentiality Notice This e-mail message including any attachmenis 1s for the sole use of the intended recipienis and may contain confidential and/or
privileged information  Any review use disclosure or distribution by uniniended recipients 1s prohibited  If you are not the intended recipient please contact
the sender by reply e-mail and destroy all copres of the original messags

.;_'] UH_Form_1_Section_1A_corrected.pdf
= 151K

Leonard Gouveia <lgouveia@hawaii.edu> Tue, Jun 13,2017 at 2 44 PM

To: Stephen Case <stevec@hawaii edu>
Cc. Victona Rivera <riveravg@hawaii.edu>

Steve,

Has this been resolved?

Thanks

https //mail google.com/mail/u/07ik=7426fde6588&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f%3A1569647420769813371 &simpt=msg-f%3A15696474207
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Lenny

iQuerad text nidden)

Stephen Case <stevec@bhawaii edu> Tue, Jun 13, 2017 at 4:32 PM
To: Leonard Gouveia <lgouveia@hawaii.edu>
Cc: Victoria Rivera <riveravg@hawaii.edu>

Hi Lenny,

As far as | know it is. | didn't receive any further response from-v after | sendjjiB the corrected Form 1 - Sec 1A.

Steve
[Quoted text hidden]
{Quoted text hiddan]

dc.gov> Wed, Jun 14, 2017 at 7.49 AM
To: Stephen Case <stevec@hawaii.edu>

Hi Steve,
Our office has been trying to fax the RO approval to 808/546-5025

s this the correct number. we are getting a disconnected notice

Thanks

Microbiologist

Division of Select Agents and Toxins

Office of Public Health Preparedness and Response
Centers for Disease Control and Prevention

1600 Clifton Road, NE MS A-46

Atlanta, GA 30329

Te!: (NG

DSAT Vision: To be the preeminent resource for the safety and security of biological agents and toxins

This document is intended for the exclusive use of the recipient named above. It may contain sensitive information that is protected, privileged,

or confidentiol, & it should not be disseminated, distributed, or copied. If you think you have received this document in error, please notifiy the
sender immediately and destroy the original, thank you.

hitps //mail google com/maill u'O7ik=7426fde658&view=pt&search=aIl&permth|d=thread-f%3A1569647420769813371&simp|=msg-f%3A15696474207 . 34
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Stephen Case <stevec@hawai.edu> Wed, Jun 14, 2017 at 9:30 AM
To " _ dc.gov>

Hi
No, it has the wrong prefix.....should be (808) 956-5025. This was the same # that was on the old Form 1

I've also attached the corrected Form 1 - Sec 1A which has the Business Fax #'s for both RO and ARO corrected to read
(808) 956-5025.

Any guestions let me know.
Mahalo,

Steve
[Quoted text hidden]

=y UH_Form_1_Section_1A_corrected_6-14-17.pdf

= 157K
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UNIVIRSITY

of HAWAL'I Stephen Case <stevec@hawaii.edu>

SYSTEM

Couple of question of UH's followup responses
3 messages

Stephen Case <stevec@hawaii.edu> Wed, Jul 12, 2017 at 6:23 PM

To: UEEERAEEENSE Cc gov>
Aloha R,

Hope all's well and your not to busy. Couldn't recall from our last conversation whether you were going to be out of office

or not this week. Got a couple of questions.

1) Still having issues with our response to the original observation for departure #12, included below as I'm not sure if you

are out of office.

Observation: The JABSOM and St John security, biosafety. and incident response plans did not contain procedures for

responding to animais or plants that have been accidentally exposed to or infected with a select agent.

The wording used in our submitted response was such that had been approved in the previous inspection departure
responses regarding these accidental exposure situations, hence the similar or identical wording.

Any guidance you can provide as to what we need to make this information acceptable to meet the regulation would be

helpful.

2) By my reckoning our responses are due to you on July 18th COB our time....30 days from June 19th?

Our Occ Hith program is for the most part done but we'll be unable to get everyone "enrolled" by the deadiine. Should we

just submit new plan and followup later with conformations of enroliment. Some individuals have already completed

certain parts of the "new" plan previously (i.e. respirator med clearance and fit testing) and so integrating into new ptan
will take time.

We've addressed the "serious” departures first to get those done but some of the other's might take a little more time
Should we just submit what we have or is an extension possible? An additional 2 weeks would helpful

I'll be in the office all day tomorrow and Friday if you would like give me a call to discuss and give some guidance Much

appreciated

Mahalo
Steve

Stephen Case, MSPH. RBP
Biosafety Professional
Educational Coordinator
Responsible Official

Animal Welfare and Biosafety Programs
Office of Research Compliance
2425 Campus Road Sinclair 10

Phone. (808) 956-8009 (o). (808) 285-7545 (c)
FAX: (808) 956-9150

Confidentiality Notice: This e-mail message including any attachments 1s for the sole use of the intended recipients and may contain confidential and/or
privileged information Any review. use disclosure, or distribution by unintended recipients is orohibited  If you are not the intended recipient. please contact

the sender by reply e-mail and destroy all copies of the original message

To: Stephen Case <stevec@hawaii.edu>

Sorry for not responding yesterday. | am out on inspection
hitps://mail google com/mail/u/O?nk=7426fde658&wew=pt&sean:h=aI'&permth|d=thread-f°fc3A1572779890488475711&simpl=msg f%3A15727798904

@cdc.gov> Fri, Jul 14, 2017 at 6:13 AM
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Please respond to All obszrvations. What you have done, are doing, plan to do.

Accidentally exposed. steps to taken if an animal somewhere else in the vicarious or an unintendad animal displays
signs/symptoms of infection with a select agent.

Responses are due on the 17 th.

Please email if you have other questions. I'll be traveling back to Atlanta today.

L

[Quoted text hidden]

Stephen Case <stevec@hawaii.edu> Fri, Jul 14, 2017 at 9:27 AM
To: Norman Magno <nmagno@hawaii.edu>, Victoria Rivera <riveravg@hawaii.edu>

FYl
[Quoted text hidden]
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UNIVEIRSITY

of HAWAL' Stephen Case <stevec@hawaii.edu>

SYSTEM

Autoclaving unneeded room temp culture plates prior to facility shut down
7 messages

Stephen Case <stevec@hawaii.edu> Mon, Jul 17, 2017 at 10:16 AM

To! NN ©) cdc.gov>
Cc: Hubert Olipares <olipares@hawaii.edu>

Hi S

Per our conversation, the JBF is preparing to shut down for our annual PM and 3rd party certification. Normally as part of

this all unneeded cultures and waste is autoclaved out and the facility is cleaned prior to shut down. With or current
suspension Dr. Hoang's group have been unable to do complete some of these activities.

Dr. Hoang's group have some room temperature working culture plates that are currently locked down and secured in the
lab. We are requesting authorization to terminate these cultures and remove them from our inventory prior to our facility

shut down as there is no need to retain the cultures for any future work.

As part of our preparatory work prior to shut down we would like to terminate and remove these cultures in order to

alleviate any undue concerns the contractors might have regarding active cultures present, even thought secured and
locked down, in areas where they might be working.

if you have any further question don't hesitate to contact me.

Mahalo,
Steve

Stephen Case, MSPH, RBP
Biosafety Professional
Educational Coordinator
Responsible Official

Animal Welfare and Biosafety Programs
Office of Research Compliance
2425 Campus Road Sinclair 10

Phone: (808) 956-8009 (o), (808) 285-7545 (c)
FAX: (808) 956-9150

Confidentiality Notice This e-mail message including any attachments is for the sole use of the intended recipients and may contain confidential and/or
privieged information Any review use disclosure or distribution by unintended recipients is prohibited If you are not the intended recipient please contact

the sender by reply e-mail and destroy all copies of the onginal message

cdc gov> Tue Jul 18 2017 at 8:44 AM

To: Stephen Case <stevec@hawaii edu>

Steve,

Under the conditions of the current suspension, any access to select agents is not permitted.

This matter will be brought to the attention of the FSAP directors, and any exception to this will be their decision.

I will let you know if | hear anything

https //mail.google com/manlru/O?ik=7426fde658&vnew=pt&search=aIl&permthid=thread-f%3A1573202278852924066&simpl=msg-f%3A15732022788
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Microbiologist
Division of Select Agents and Toxins
Office of Public Health Preparedness and Response
Centers for Disease Control and Prevention

1600 Clifton Road, NE MS A-46

Atlanta, GA 30329

Tel: NI

DSAT Vision. To be the preeminent resource for the safety and security of biological agents and toxins

This document is intended for the exclusive use of the recipient named above It may contain sensitive information that is protected, privileged,
o' ccnfidennal, & 1t should not be dssemirated, distributed ed If you think you have received this document in error, please notifiy the
sender immediately and destroy the criginal, thank you

IQu teliea ~dden

Stephen Case <stevec@hawaii.edu> Tue, Jul 18, 2017 at 9:07 AM
To " @cdc.gov>

Thanks (M. Steve

Stephen Case <stevec@hawaii.edu> Tue, Jul 18, 2017 at 8 10 AM
To lan Mcmillan <iamecm@hawaii.edu>
Cc Steve Case <stevec@hawaii.edu>, Hubert Olipares <olipares@hawaii edu>

lan

FYI  will let you know when | hear anything.

Steve

lan McMillan <ian andrew mcmillan@gmail com> Tue, Jul 18, 2017 at 9:15 AM
To. Stephen Case <stevec@hawail edu>

Thanks Steve!

Im planning on autoclaving tomorrow morning to get rid of the remainder of the trash in our suite. Let me know if | can add
those plates or not.

lan
[Quoted text mdden)

Stephen Case <stevec@hawaii edu> Wed, Sep 6, 2017 at 12:32 PM

https //mail google.com/mail/u/0?1k=7426fde658&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f%3A1 573202278852924066&simpl=msg-f%3A15732022788 213
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e, 0
Cc' Hubert Olipares <olipares@hawaii.edu>
Bee Vivek Nerurkar <nerurkar@hawaii.edu>, Mukesh Kumar <mukesh@hawaii.edu>, Victoria Rivera <riveravg@hzwaii.edu>

Aloh A

Just following up with the previous request to terminate (autoclave) Tung's room temperature working cultures from his

lab (room AA) for our Level 3 shutdown and re-certification. Any movement or information from the FSAP directors on
this yet?

It seems no matter how hard we try and educate the contractors on the low risk of any potential exposure from these
cultures in the decontaminated, secured, locked and sealed container, they are still concerned "because they're active
cultures and not FROZEN samples” and it's having an impact of their scheduling and access to the area

Another option for these RT cultures would be to relocate to the -80 freezer with the rest of Tungs organisms instead of

autoclaving out....would that be a possibility? Or would that still be in violation of our suspension.....I'm guessing yes!

Just trying to think of other alternatives so we can keep the contractors happy and continue in a timely fashion with our
scheduled PM.

If you would like to discuss, please give me a call at 808 285-7545 or | can call you.

Your quick response would be greatly appreciated.

Mahalo,
Steve

Quoted taxt ~idder

@cdc.gov> Thu Sep 7, 2017 at 10:43 AM
To: Stephen Case <stevec@hawaii edu>

Hi Steve.
Nothing new- the terms of the suspension still stand. I'l bring this up to my leadership tomorrow and let you know--

https /imail googla.com/mai|/u/0?|k=7426fd8658&view=pt&search=aIl&permthld=thread-f%3A1 573202278852924066&simpl=msg-f%3A1 5732022788 373
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UNIVERSITY
of HAWAL'

SYITEM

UH Responses to CDC letter dated June 19, 2017

3 messages

Stephen Case <stevec@hawali.edu>
To: ORI C)cdc.gov>

Stephen Case <stevec@hawaii.edu>

Tue, Jul 18, 2017 at 5:06 PM

Cc: Vassilis Syrmos <syrmos@hawaii.edu>, Victoria Rivera <riveravg@hawaii.edu>, Norman Magno <nmagno@hawaii.edu>,

Hubert Olipares <olipares@hawaii.edu>
Bcc: Steve Case <stevec@hawaii.edu>

Dea NN

Please find attached, our responses to the “Inadequate Response from University of Hawaii at Manoa" letter dated June

19, 2017

We look forward to continue working with you on this
Sincerely,

Stephen Case, MSPH, RBP
Biosafety Professional
Educational Coordinator
Responsible Official

Animal Welfare and Biosafety Programs

Office of Research Complance

2425 Campus Road, Sinclatr 10

Phone: (808) 956-8009 (o), (808) 285-7545 (c)
FAX: (808) 956-9150

Confidentiality Notice This e-mail message including any attachments s for the sole use of the intended recipients and may contain confidential and/or
privileged information  Any review use disclosure or distnbution by unintended recipients is prohibited  If you are not the intended recipient please contact

the sender by reply e-mail and destroy all copies of the onginal message

3 attachments

= Cover_Letter_7_18_17.pdf
B 63K

=3 UH Second Response to CDC Inspection.pdf
186K

g Attachments 1-17 UH 2nd Response.zip
= 8801K

Hubert Olipares <olipares@hawaii edu>
To: Stephen Case <stevec@hawaii.edu>

Cc: Victoria Rivera <riveravg@hawaii.edu>, Norman Magno <nmagno@hawaii edu>

Will a copy be forwarded to respective Pls (Alvarez, Hoang. Nerurkar) as well as IBC (Ako & Siefried)?

Hubert
{Quoted text hidden]

<Cover_Letter_7_18_17 pdf>
<UH Second Response to CDC Inspection.pdf>

<Attachments 1-17 UH 2nd Response zip>

https / 'mail.google.com/mail/u/0?ik=7426fde658&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f%3A157331 8659258204 190&simpl=msg-f%3A15733186592

Thu, Jul 20, 2017 at 5:59 AM
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Norman Magno <nmagno@hawaii.edu> Thu, Jul 20, 2017 at 6 14 AM
To: Hubert Olipares <olipares@hawaii.edu>
Cc: Stephen Case <stevec@hawaii.edu>, Victoria Rivera <riveravg@hawaii.edu>

Steve,

Hubert makes an excellent point. Please forward a copy to the Pl and IBC officer named in Hubert's inquiry.

Thanks

N. Magno
[Quoted text hidden]

https //mail.google com/mail/u/0?k=7426fde6588&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f%3A157331 8659258204 190&simpl=msg-f%3A15733186592 212
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UNIVERSITY

of HAWAL'I Stephen Case <stevec@hawaii.edu>
SYSTEM

UH Hawaii question on IDS
3 messages

Stephen Case <stevec@hawaii edu> Tue, Jul 25, 2017 at 9:51 AM
To: gueNE © @ cd . gov>

Aloha (R

As you know from our last correspondence our Level 3 in down for annual PM and 3rd party certification. My questions is
with regard to the IDS alarm for our ABLS3 area.

We do not have ANY select agents in storage anywhere in our ABSL3 and haven't had any work with SAs in the facility
for more than a year. With NO agents present in our ABSL3 registered space, do we still need to continue to have the
IDS active for the ABSL3 suite? My take is that we don't

As we are going to have contractors providing PM work during the shutdown in the ABSL3, not having to arm and disarm
the alarm daily would simplify the work procedures for that area. The BSL3, were we do have agents in storage, the IDS
alarm will remain in use according to protocol

You thoughts would be appreciated. 1 left a message on your work phone but if you can answer here no need to give me
a call. Not sure in you're in or out of the office this week

Mahalo,
Steve

Stephen Case, MSPH, RBP
Biosafety Professional
Educational Coordinator
Responsible Official

Animal Welfare and Biosafety Programs
Office of Research Compliance
2425 Campus Road Sinclair 10

Phone: (808) 956-8009 (o), (808) 285-7545 (c)
FAX: (808) 956-9150

Confidentiality Notice This e-mail message including any attachments s for the sole use of the intended recipients and may contain confidential and/or

privileged information  Any review use disclosure or distnbution by unintended recipients is prohibited I you are not the intended reciprent please contact
the sender by reply e-mail and destroy all copies of the origina message

£58

9@cdc. gov> Tue, Jul 25, 2017 at 10 26 AM
To: Stephen Case <stevec@hawaii edu>

Steve
IDS and access requirements are for areas where select agents are used/stored.

S

{Quoted tex! hiode

Stephen Case <stevec@hawaii edu> Tue, Jul 25, 2017 at 10:29 AM
To: "GN © @) cdc gov>

Thanks JJIlY. Steve

[Quoted text nidden)

https //mail googie com/mailiu/0?1k=7426de6588&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f%3A15739254681 547840288&simpl=msg-f%3A15739254681
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UNIVIRSITY

of HAWALI' Stephen Case <stevec@hawaii.edu>
SYSTEM

Updated status on UH Level 3 annual maintenance and re-certification
3 messages

Stephen Case <stevec@hawaii edu> Mon, Aug 28, 2017 at 12:09 PM
To: e cdc gov>

Cc: Vassilis Syrmos <syrmos@hawaii.edu>, Victoria Rivera <riveravg@hawaii.edu>, Norman Magno <nmagno@hawaii.edu>,
Hubert Olipares <olipares@hawaii.edu>

H .
Hope all's well.

Please find an update on the current status of our level 3 laboratory annual shutdown for maintenance and re-
cenrtifications.

Excerpt from email from JBF Director Nerurkar below, though this would be easier that me trying to summarize

Colleagues:

As you all know BSL-3/ABSL-3 (JBF) was shut down for maintenance on July 29, 2017 JBF was supposed to reopen for
conducting research by the end of August 2017. JBF Staff had a meeting with JABSOM Facilities on Wednesday August
16, 2017. Based on the discussion with JABSOM Facilities, it appears that the JBF will not open till end of October
2017 Attached find summary of JBF update provided by JABSOM Facilities Director

There are two main reasons for this delay. The first is HVAC-related. The second is related to the Piller UPS

CURRENT PROGRESS

Critical Path - HVAC

New static pressure (SP) sensors have been procured JABSOM facilities is working with the building automation system
(BAS) contractor to replace existing SP sensors. The old SP sensors were not tracking properly. Additional SP sensors
will be installed in the exhaust ducts (4) and in the supply duct (1) following locations to help in troubleshooting efforts

1. Return duct/tunnel duct exhaust

2. Biosafety Cabinet (BSC) exhaust duct

3. EF-2-407 and 408 L3 exhaust duct

4. EF-2-405 and 406 exhaust duct

5. On the supply-air side, Relief and Isolation damper

Once the new SP sensors are installed and wired, HES ~ the BAS contractor - will investigate and correct an overly
complicated and convoluted BAS program that probably evolved to compensate for SP sensors that were not functioning
properly.

A supply-air-side phoenix air valve was found installed backwards — the inlet and outlets are 180° off. The PAV is SAV-
148 and serves AVS suite 2. This PAV will have to be re positioned before balancing continues. The repair is not trivial
due to its location (11-feet off the deck) and the proximity to hot water lines, air ducts, a light fixture and a lot of conduit).
The importance that supply air serves the vivarium necessitates that the work be done quickly to minimize down-time of
the supply-air-side, and if JABSOM Facilities undertakes this job, they will require greater than one day

hitps //mail google com/maillu/071k=7426fde6588view=pt&search=ali&permthid=thread-f%3A1 5770144612318511588&simpl=msg-f%3A15770144612 174



3/12/2020 University of Hawaii Mail - Updated status on UH Level 3 annual maintenance and re-certification

Piller Uninterruptible Power Supply (UPS)

The Piller is presently out of commission (OOC)off-line.

The fully approved Sole Source for the new maintenance contract was delivered to the UH Procurement and Real
Property Management Office today (8/23). After "posting the notice for 7-days, it will be sent to the President’s office for
signature. Unless Piller wants to change the “terms and conditions” from last year's contract, a Purchase Order (PO)

should be issued from UH to Piller around Labor Day. Assuming a PO is issued around Labor Day, the Piller should be
returned to service before October 2017.

State Boiler Pressure Vessel inspector

Approved placement of L3 autoclave UPS on August 17, 2017

Wall Repairs and Painting

Special epoxy-paint for L3 is on order. Cannot be flown to Hawaii.

Finger Print Readers

Security Resources is still working on getting the new equipment to work with the old equipment. Short of changing out all
the readers (7) at about 3800 per reader, we may just have to wait on the switch out. The good thing is that the hand
readers still work. They will eventually fail. but let's hope we find a solution to the compatibility issue before that time

Certification

WBHT visit scheduled for October 24. 2017

end excerpt

If you have any questions or concerns let me know

Mahalo,

Steve

Stephen Case, MSPH, RBP
Biosafety Professional
Educationa! Coordinator
Responsible Official

Animal Welfare and Biosafety Programs
Office of Research Compliance
2425 Campus Road. Sinclair 10

Phone: (808) 956-8009 (o), (808) 285-7545 (c)
FAX: (808) 956-9150

Confidentiality Notice This e-maill message. including any attachments s for the sole use of the intended recipients and may contain confidential and/or
privileged information  Any review use disclosure or distribution by unintended recipients is prohibited  If you are not the intended recipient please contact
the sender by reply e-mail and destroy all copies of the onginal message

hitps://mail google com/mail/u/O?ik=7426fde658&v1ew=pt&search=all&permth|d=thread~f°/03A1577014461231851158&5|mp|=msg-f%3A15770144612

2/4



31121

2020 Universily of Hawaii Iail - Updated status on UH Level 3 annual maintenance and re-certification

@cdc gov> Fri, Sep 1,2017 at 3:38 AM

To: Stephen Czse <stevec@hawaii.edu>

Thanks for the update Steve,

I'm sending this to our facility specialists and I'll be in touch if we need any records associated with the HVAC issues.

S
(O

Microbiologist

Division of Select Agents and Toxins

Office of Public Health Preparedness and Response
Centers for Disease Control and Prevention

1600 Clifton Road, NE MS A-46

Atlanta, GA 30329

Tel: (EnAEENY

DSAT Vision: To be the preeminent resource for the safety and security of biological agents and toxins

This document is intended for the exclusive use of the recipient numed above. It may contain sensitive information that is protected. privileged
or confidential, & it should not be disseminated, distributed. or copied. If you think you have received this document in error, please notifiy the
sender immediately and destroy the original, thank you.

[Quoted text kiaden]

q@wc.gow Tue, Sep 5, 2017 at 8:50 AM
To: Stephen Case <stevec@hawaii edu>

Hi Steve,

Once the HVAC related issues are resolved, we will need failure testing data.

This should include the following tests;

e Single exhaust fan failure.

e  Loss of normal power.

¢  Return to normal power.

Here is a link to the policy which outlines and gives further information on these tests.

https://www.selectagents.gov/regBSL3ABSL3policy.html

https //mail google com.-mail/u/O‘?xk=7426fde658&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f%3A1577014461231851158&5|mpl=msg-f%3A15770144612 3/4
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Let me know if you have any questions

-

R

Microbiologist

Division of Select Agents and Toxins

Office of Public Health Preparedness and Response
Centers for Disease Control and Prevention

1600 Clifton Road, NE MS A-46

Atlanta, GA 30329

Tel: (N

DSAT Vision: To be the preeminent resource for the safety and security of biological agents and toxins

This document 1s intended for the exclusive use of the recipient named above. It may contain sensitive information that is protected, privileged,
or confidential, & it should not be disseminated, distributed, or copied. If you think you have received this document in error, please notifiy the
sender immediately and destroy the original, thank you.

From: Stephen Case [mailto:stevec@hawaii.edu]

Sent: Monday, August 28, 2017 6:10 PM

To : i oo SRRSO () C clC.gOV >

Ce: Vassilis Syrmos <syrmos@hawaii.edu>; Victoria Rivera <riveravg@hawaii.edus; Norman Magno
<nmagno@hawaii edu>; Hubert Olipares <olipares@hawaii.edu>

Subject: Updated status on UH Level 3 annual maintenance and re-certification

Hi

Hope all's well.

[Quotad =« nidezn)

[Quasted tear rizoan]

https://mail.google.com/maiI/u/0?|k=7426fde658&view=pt&search=all&permthud=thread-f%3A1 577014461231851158&simpl=msg-f%3A15770144612 4/4
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UNIVEIRSITY

of HAWAI' Stephen Case <stevec@hawaii.edu>
SYSTEM

Form 5 Exclusion for Bp and Bm strains
8 messages

Stephen Case <stevec@hawaii.edu> Wed, Sep 13, 2017 at 11:44 AM
To o) c .. gov>

Cc: Victoria Rivera <riveravg@hawaii.edu>, Norman Magno <nmagno@hawaii.edu>, Hubert Olipares <olipares@hawail edu>
Bcc: Tung Hoang <tongh@hawaii.edu>, lan Mcmillan <iamcm@hawaii.edu>

Aloha GEEERgy,

Dr. Hoang would like to submit a Form 5 and accompanying data to obtain some exclusions for several of his Bp. and Bm
asd gene negative strains obtained from previous data generated before our program was suspended.

Can we submit under our current suspension?
Please let me know asap so we can get this going without further delays.

Mahalo,
Steve

Stephen Case, MSPH, RBP
Biosafety Professional
Educational Coordinator
Responsible Official

Animal Welfare and Biosafety Programs
Office of Research Compliance
2425 Campus Road Sinclair 10

Phone: (808) 956-8009 (o), (808) 285-7545 (c)
FAX: (808) 956-9150

Confidentiality Notice This e-mail message including any attachmenis s for the sole use of the intended recipients and may contain confidential and/or
onvieged information  Any review, use disclosure or distribution by unintended rec pients is prohibited  If you are not the intended recipient please contact
the sender by reply e-mall and destroy all copies of the original messags

Tung Hoang <tongh@hawaii.edu> Wed, Sep 13, 2017 at 12:32 PM
To: Stephen Case <stevec@hawaii.edu>

Cc! R i c gov>, Victoria Rivera <riveravg@hawaii.edu>, Norman Magno <nmagno@hawaii.edu>, Hubert
Olipares <olipares@hawaii.edu>

\We are not manipulating select-agent anymore and there is no need to, to get this approved. This has to go to the ISATTAC

for approval. We had 3 similar strains previously approved by the ISATTAC for exclusion from select-gent regulation that is
widely used in our field.

hitps://lwww selectagents.gov/exclusions-overlap html

https //mail.google com/mall/uIO7|k=7426fde658&wew=pt&search=alI&permthld=thread-f°/o3A1578462434175161529&5|mpl=msg-f"A3A15784624341 116
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= Burkholderia pseudomalleis strain B0011, a Aasd mutant of B. pseudomallei strain 1026b (effective
12-07-2011)
This strain contains a deletion in the aspartate-B-semialdehyde dehydrogenase ( asd ) gene, which is
auxotrophic for diaminopimelate (DAP). The 4 asd mutant was found to be avirulent in mice and unable
to replicate in Hela or RAW 264.7 cells.

Reference(s):

1. Norris MH, Propst KL, Kang Y, Dow SW, Schweizer HP, Hoang TT. The Burthalderia pseudomaliei &
asd mutant exhibits attenuated inirazellular infectivity and imparts protection against acute
inhalation melicidosis in mice. Infect lmmun. 2011 Oct; 79(10):4010-8.

2. Norris MH, Kang Y, Lu D, Wilcox BA, Hoang TT. Glyphosale resistance as a novel select-agent-
compliant, non-antibistic-selectable marker in chromosomal mutagenesis of the essential genes asei
and dapB of Burkholderia pseudomallei. Appl Environ Microbiot. 2009 Oct; 75(19):6062-75.

With regard to this new application for select-agent exclusion, we have previously purified these new cultures, which we
intend to get select-agent exclusion for, a few times and had validated them in mice studies (see mice data)

On another note, we have generated a huge amount of data before the shutdown that we will publish several papers on
So, please don't be concern/surprise to see future publications a couple of years from now involving select-agent from our
lab, since we already have the data generated before the shutdown, but are writing them up for publications now and soon

Tung

Tung T Hoang. PhD (Professor)

2538 McCarthy Mall/Snyder Hall Rm 310

Department of Microbiology

University of Hawai at Manoa

Honolulu HI 96822

Tel (808) 956-3522

Fax (808) 956-5339

hitp /iwww hawaii.edu/microbiology/faculty/iunghoana himl

HORINC B TRl S )

Stephen Case <stevec@hawali.edu> Wed, Sep 13, 2017 at 1:11 PM
To: Tung Hoang <tongh@hawaii.edu>
Cc: Victoria Rivera <riveravg@hawaii.edu>, Norman Magno <nmagno@hawaii.edu>, Hubert Olipares <olipares@hawaii edu>

Hi Tung,

Understand, but the request needs to go through our "file manager” and FSAP first then......" FSAP reviews requests for
exclusions and may seek input from CDC'S Intragovernmental Select Agents and Toxins Technical Advisory Committee
(ISATTAC). which is comprised of employees from CDC, NIH, FDA. USDA/Animal and Plant Health Inspection Service
(APHIS). USDA/Agricultural Research Service (ARS). USDA/Center for Veterinary Biologics (CVB) and the Department of
Defense (DOD). The ISATTAC reviews requests for the exclusion of attenuated strains and modified toxins of HHS only or
overlap select agents and toxins." (From the Exclusion Guidance Doc, March 2107)

Please don't cofiijijiilll on our in house communications or email directly. Any communication with our "file manager"
needs to go through me (RO) or Hurbert (ARO) only.....FSAP policy.

Mahalo,
Steve
{Quoted eyt midder]

Tung Hoang <tongh@hawaii.edu> Wed, Sep 13, 2017 at 1:35 PM

To: Stephen Case <stevec@hawaii.edu>

Cc: Victoria Rivera <riveravg@hawaii.edu>, Norman Magno <nmagno@hawaii.edu>, Hubert Olipares <olipares@hawaii.edu>

https://mail google.com/mail/u/0?1k=7426fde658&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f%3A1 578462434175161529&simpl=msg-f%3A15784624341
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Hi Steve

Having done this a few times before with 5 other ROs at UH before you came along, | am fully aware of the process | was

emailing you so you are aware of what we have been approved for a few times by the by the ISATTAC and have done,
so there is no surprise. | am not in direct communication with dllllmggand have never communicated withqggge directly.

Tung

Tung T. Hoang PhD (Professor)

2538 McCarthy Mall/Snyder Hall, Rm 310

Department of Microbiology

University of Hawaii at Manoa

Honolulu, HI 96822

Tel: (808) 956-3522

Fax: (808) 956-5339

http://www hawail edu/microbiology/faculty/tunghoang himl

On Sep 13, 2017, at 1:11 PM, Stephen Case <stevec@hawaii.edu> wrote:

Hi Tung,

Understand, but the request needs to go through our "file manager" and FSAP first then......" FSAP reviews
requests for exclusions and may seek input from CDC'S Intragovernmental Select Agents and Toxins
Technical Advisory Committee (ISATTAC), which is comprised of employees from CDC, NIH, FDA,
USDA/Animal and Plant Health Inspection Service (APHIS), USDA/Agricultural Research Service (ARS),
USDA/Center for Veterinary Biologics (CVB) and the Department of Defense (DOD). The ISATTAC reviews
requests for the exclusion of attenuated strains and modified toxins of HHS only or overlap select agents
and toxins." (From the Exclusion Guidance Doc, March 2107)

Please don't ccamily on our in house communications or email directly. Any communication with our "file
manager” needs to go through me (RO) or Hurbert (ARO) only.....FSAP policy.

Mahalo,
Steve

On Wed, Sep 13, 2017 at 12:32 PM, Tung Hoang <tongh@hawaii edu> wrote:
We are not manipulating select-agent anymore and there is no need to, to get this approved. This has to
go to the ISATTAC for approval. We had 3 similar strains previously approved by the ISATTAC for
exclusion from select-gent regulation that is widely used in our field.

https://www.selectagents gov/exclusions-overlap html
<PastedGraphic-2 png>
[Qused tex nduen

{Quoted iz« hizder

Stephen Case <stevec@hawail edu> Wed, Sep 13, 2017 at 1:42 PM

To: Tung Hoang <tongh@hawaii edu>

Thanks Tung, appreciate the background = Steve
‘Quoted tex’ niddani

Tung Hoang <tongh@hawaii.edu> Wed, Sep 13, 2017 at 1:45 PM

To: Stephen Case <stevec@hawaii.edu>
Thanks Steve for helping out

Tung

https //mail google.com/mail/u/0?ik=7426de658&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f%3A1578462434175151 5298&simpl=msg-f%3A15784624341
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Tung T. Hoang PhD (Professor)

2538 iMcCarthy Mall/Snyder Hall Rm 310

Department of Micrchiology

University of Hawaii at Manoa

Honolulu, HI 96822

Tel: (808) 956-3522 ¢
Fax (808) 956-5339 »

http /iwww. hawaii.sdu/microbiology/faculty/tunghoang him!

[Quoted text hidden]

. @cdc.gov> Mon, Sep 18, 2017 at 3:28 AM
To: Tung Hoang <tongh@hawaii.edu>, Stephen Case <stevec@hawaii.edu>
Cc: Victoria Rivera <riveravg@hawaii.edu>, Norman Magno <nmagno@hawaii edu>, Hubert Olipares <olipares@hawaii.edu>

This does not meet the criteria for a Form 5, however, if you would like to submit these strains to be excluded, please
send me the applicable data, and | will forward to our science group to consider and take to the ISATTAC.

Thanks

A

EEwE

Microbiologist

Division of Select Agents and Toxins

Office of Public Health Preparedness and Response
Centers for Disease Control and Prevention

1600 Clifton Road. NE MS A-46

Atlanta, GA 30329

Tel: (Aptenumdly

D5AT Vision: To be the preeminent resource for the safety and security of biological agents and toxins

This document is intended for the exclusive use of the recipient named above It may contain sensitive information that is protected, privileged,
or confidential, & it should not be disseminated, distributed, or copied. If you think you have received this document in error, please notifiy the
sender immediately and destroy the original, thank you

Tung Hoang <tongh@hawaii.edu> Mon, Sep 18, 2017 at 8:40 AM
Cc: Stephen Case <stevec@hawaii edu>. Victoria Rivera <riveravg@hawaii.edu>, Norman Magno <nmagno@hawaii.edu>.
Hubert Olipares <olipares@hawaii.edu>

Hi Steve,

Please send in the data that lan has given you, as {lllllly suggested for approval Thanks

https:/imail.google com/mail/u/0?ik=7426fde658&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f%3A1 5784624341751615298&simpl=msg-f%:3A 15784624341 416
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Tung
Sent from my iPhone
On Sep 18, 2017, at 3:28 AM, Gustin Kortney M (CDC/OPHPR/DSAT) <ihe9@cdc.gov> wrote:
This does not meet the criteria for a Form 5, however, if you would like to submit these strains to be

excluded, please send me the applicable data, and | will forward to our science group to consider and
take to the ISATTAC.

Thanks

S

Microbiologist

Division of Select Agents and Toxins

Office of Public Health Preparedness and Response
Centers for Disease Control and Prevention

1600 Clifton Road, NE MS A-46

Atlanta, GA 30329

Te!: (A

DSAT Vision: To be the preeminent resource for the safety and security of biological agents and toxins

This document is intended for the exclusive use of the recipient named above. It may contain sensitive information that is
protected, privileged, or confidential, & it should not be disseminated, distributed, or copied. If you think you have received this
document in error, please notifiy the sender immediately and destroy the original, thank you.

From: Tung Hoang [mailto:tongh@hawaii.edu]

Sent: Wednesday, September 13, 2017 6:32 PM

To: Stephen Case <stevec@hawaii.edu>

cc: IRy O () C. GOV >; Victoria Rivera <riveravg@hawaii.edu>;
Norman Magno <nmagno@hawaii.edu>; Hubert Olipares <olipares@hawaii.edu>

Subject: Re: Form 5 Exclusion for Bp and Bm strains

We are not manipulating select-agent anymore and there is no need to, to get this approved. This has to go
to the ISATTAC for approval. We had 3 similar strains previously approved by the ISATTAC for exclusion
from select-gent regulation that is widely used in our field.

https -'-'mail.google.com/man/ulo'7|k=‘.'426fde658&wew=pt&search=al|&permth|d=thread-f%3A1578462434175161529&5|mpl=msg-f%3A15784624341
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https./hweaw selzctagents.goviexciuzions-overlaa html
<image001.png>

{Quotsd text hiddan]

https //mail google com/ma|l/u/0’7ik=7426fde658&v1ew=pt&search=al|&permth|d=lhread-f%3A1578462434175161529&5|mpl=msg-f%3A15784624341 6/6
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UNIVERSITY

of HAWATG Stephen Case <stevec@hawaii.edu>
SYSTEM

UH Manoa SA program....moving forward

1 message
Stephen Case <stevec@hawaii edu> Fri, Oct 20, 2017 at 3:35 PM
Toy cdc.gov>

Cc: Hubert Olipares <olipares@hawaii edu>, Victoria Rivera <nveravg@hawail.edu>, Norman Magno <nmagno@hawaii.edu>
Aloh 2 fED

I would like to set up a quick conference call with you on Tuesday next week, Oct 24th, sometime between 2 - 4pm your
time, just let me know when would be a good time for you. I'm assuming you'li be back in the office next week as this
week your said your would be out on inspections. In attendance would be Hubert (ARO), Norman Magno, our supervisor,
Ms. Victoria Rivera, Interim Director of the Office of Research Compliance and myself.

We would like to discuss how to move forward with the shutdown of our SA program. We've already discussed this a little
already but as things become more “formal” there's going to be things that need to be done on your end so we can

proceed here and | know these things take time to process. Hopefully our discussion will give us a better feel for a time
line to accomplish our shutdown goal.

If Tuesday doesn't work for you, just let me know and we can reschedule for another date and time
Hope all's well. and look forward to hearing back from you

Mahalo,
Steve

Stephen Case, MSPH, RBP
Biosafety Professional
Educational Coordinator
Responsible Official

Animal Welfare and Biosafety Programs

Office of Research Compliance / OVPRI

2425 Campus Road, Sinclair 10

Phone: (808) 956-8009 (o), (808) 285-7545 (c)
FAX: (808) 956-9150

Confidentiality Notice This e-mail message including any attachments 1s for the sole use of the intended recipients and may contamn confidential and/or
privileged information  Any review use disclosure or distnbution by unintended recipients is prohibited I you ars not the iniended recipient pleass contact
the sender by reply e-mail and destroy all coptes of the onginal message

https //mail gocgle com manl.u/0'7|k=7426fde658&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f°A:3A1581829017200088769&5|mpl=msg-f%3A15818290172 "
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UNIVIRSITY

of HAWATI Stephen Case <stevec@hawaii.edu>

SYITEM

Question regarding APHIS/USDA portion of registration

3 messages

Stephen Case <stevec@hawaii edu> Tue, Oct 24, 2017 at 5:02 PM

T O-Pcdc-gov>
Cc: Victoria Rivera <riveravg@hawaii.edu>, Norman Magno <nmagno@hawaii.edu>, Hubert Olipares <olipares@hawaii.edu>

Aloha Kortney,

During my conversions with our APHIS/USDA PI's this morning after our conference call the question arose as to the

possibility of maintaining their portion of the registration dealing with the USDA agents and keeping it active. Would this

be even possible and if so what would it require?

Just making the inquiry as to possibilities and alternatives to total withdrawal on behalf of the Pl's. | realize if this did
occur we would have to change oversight agencies as we would then fall totally under USDA

| also wish our administration might have been a little more transparent as to their intentions and motivations for

withdrawing from the Select agent program, in which case we might have been able to address this issue in a more timely

fashion.
You thoughts would be greatly appreciated.

Mahalo,
Steve

Stephen Case. MSPH, RBP
Biosafety Professional
Educational Coordinator
Responsible Official

Animal Welfare and Biosafety Programs
Office of Research Compliance / OVPRI
2425 Campus Road Sinclair 10

Phone: (808) 956-8009 (o), (808) 285-7545 (c)
FAX: (808) 956-9150

Confidentiality Notice This e-mail message. Including any attachments 1s for the sole use of the intendad recipients and may contain confidential and/or
privileged information  Any review use disclosure or distribution by unintended recipients i1s prohibited I you are not the intended recipient please contact

the sender by reply e-mail and destroy all copies of the original message

cdc.gov=> Wed, Oct 25, 2017 at 10:06 AM

To: Stephen Case <stevec@hawaii.edu>

HI Steve,
I think you would still have to adequately address the inspection report findings and re-vamp the program into

compliance—to have the suspension lifted. The regulations for PPQ agents would be the same, as would the
requirements.

For now, we are still expecting the intent to withdraw letter. If this is not the case, we will need to know sooner-
rather than later. I'm guessing it might initiate another leadership conference call?

https //mail.google com/mail/u 07|k=7426fde658&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f%3A1582196880563047809&5pmpl=msg-f%3A15821968805
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Microbiologist

Division of Select Agents and Toxins

Office of Public Health Preparedness and Response
Centers for Disease Control and Prevention

1600 Clifton Road NE MS A-46

Atlanta, GA 30329

Tel:

DSAT Vision: To be the preeminent resource for the safety and security of biological agents and toxins

document is intended for the exclusive use of the recipient named above. It may contain sensitive information that is pratected, privileged,
fidential & it should not be dissennaated, distrbutad. or copied. If you think you have received this document in error please notifiy the
der immediately and destroy the original, thank you
woted te« hidden)
Stephen Case <stevec@hawaii edu> Wed, Oct 25, 2017 at 10:20 AM

To R temd ¢ o c gov>
Cc. Victoria Rivera <riveravg@hawaii.edu> Norman Magno <nmagno@hawaii.edu>, Hubert Olipares <olipares@hawaii edu>

Aloha Sges
Thanks for your quick response to inquires regarding our PPQ agents

We are currently working on our intent to withdraw letter and putting together the accompanying plans of action for all our
agents

If you should have any further questions arise on your end please let me know.

Mahalo,
Steve

https //mail google com/malI/u/O7:k=7426fde658&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f%3A1582196880563047809&simpl=msg-f%3A15821968805 212
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UNIVERSITY

of HAWAI'l Stephen Case <stevec@hawaii.edu>

SYSTEM

Moving forward with UH's withdrawal process from FSAP

4 messages
Stephen Case <stevec@hawaii.edu> Fri, Nov 3, 2017 at 2:51 PM
To: cdc.gov>

Cc: Hubert Olipares <olipares@hawaii.edu>, Victoria Rivera <riveravg@hawaii.edu>, Norman Magno <nmagno@hawaii.edu>

Dear (NP

Yesterday, Nov. 2nd, we officially received notice from our administration to cease all select agent work on UH campus'
and officially withdraw our registration from the FSAP. This included both CDC and USDA agents currently listed on our
registration. If your office would like a copy of the memorandum for program closure, | will forward it to you

During our conference call on Oct. 24th, we went over the basic procedures for our withdrawal. Because of our

suspension from accessing or working with any of the agents, there are several questions that have surfaced regarding
the actual process "for us” with withdraw.

First, our letter of intent to withdraw from the program along with an explanation of reasons in being drafted now that we
have received the official notice from above. Couple of questions regarding this....

1. To whom should the letter and plan of disposition of our registered agents be addressed?

2. How detailed does the plan need to be for all the agents disposition. Through earlier discussions with some of
the Pl's, some agents will be transferred to other registered entities, via Form 2. Other agents will be destroyed
by autoclaving. Some are still in the process of trying to find "new homes" for some of their inventories,
understanding that should this fail they would be destroyed

3. What would be the time frame for modification of our suspension to allow access to proceed with disposition
once letter of intent is received. Keeping in mind that we are entering the "holiday session”, which can have an
impact on transfers, both from the sender and receiving ends. If possible, we would appreciate consideration
that an administrative decision be determined on our current registration, which expires on Dec. 6th, to be
extended into the first of the new year

Atthe moment, these are the most over riding concerns and questions. Your response will be a great help in moving us
forward.

Mahalo,
Steve

Stephen Case, MSPH. RBP
Biosafety Professional
Educational Coordinator
Responsible Official

Animal Welfare and Biosafety Programs
Office of Research Compliance / OVPR!
2425 Campus Road Sinclair 10

Phone: (808) 956-8009 (o). (808) 285-7545 (c)
FAX: (808) 956-9150

Confidentiality Notice: This e-mail message. including any attachments s for the sole use of the intended recipients and may contain confidential and/or
privileged information  Any review use disclosure or distribution by unintended recipients is prohibited I you are not the intended recipient please contact
the sender by reply e-mail and destroy all copies of the ornginal message

cdc.gov> Mon. Nov 6, 2017 at 12:23 PM

To: Stephen Case <stevec@hawaii.edu>

https //mail.google com/mail/u/0?k=7426ide558&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f%3A1 583094601488456645&simpl=msg-f%3A15830946014
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1 Steve,

1. You may address the letter to ANEEENEEGGGGGNGEEY

2. For the initial letter the disposition of agents can be more general. It is preferred that you give us as much detail as
possible. Of course we will be requesting the actual autoclave records and have the approved Form 2s to confirm
everything later.

3. We do have a process to not let you expire, but not renew you either—since you will be in the process of
withdrawing. No need to worry about that. We are working on our own letter to send you to explain and to give you
permission to access the inventory (please don’t do so until you get the letter)

And, I'm in California this week, so if you have any questions, Ill still be working!

From: Stephen Case [mailto:stevec@hawaii.edu]
Sent: Friday, November 3, 2017 8:51 PM

To: QU € C GoV>

Cc: Hubert Olipares <olipares@hawsaii edu>; Victoria Rivera <riveravg@hawaii.edu>; Norman Magno
<nmagno@hawaii.edu>
Subject: Moving forward with UH's withdrawal process from FSAP

Dear .

Yesterday, Nov. 2nd, we officially received notice from our administration to cease all select agent work on UH campus'
and officially withdraw our registration from the FSAP. This included both CDC and USDA agents currently listed on our
registration If your office would like a copy of the memorandum for program closure, | will forward it to you

During our conference call on Oct 24th, we went over the basic procedures for our withdrawal  Because of our
suspension from accessing or working with any of the agents, there are several questions that have surfaced regarding
the actual process "for us" with withdraw.

First, our letter of intent to withdraw from the program along with an explanation of reasons in being drafted now that we
have received the official notice from above Couple of questions regarding this....

1 To whom should the letter and plan of disposition of our registered agents be addressed?

2 How detailed does the plan need to be for all the agents disposition. Through earlier discussions with
some of the PI's. some agents will be transferred to other registered entities, via Form 2 Other agents will be
destroyed by autoclaving. Some are still in the process of trying to find "new homes" for some of their
inventories, understanding that should this fail they would be destroyed.

3 What would be the time frame for modification of our suspension to allow access to proceed with
disposition once letter of intent is received Keeping in mind that we are entering the "holiday session", which
can have an impact on transfers, both from the sender and receiving ends If possible, we would appreciate
consideration that an administrative decision be determined on our current registration, which expires on Dec
6th. to be extended into the first of the new year

[Quoted text hirdden

Stephen Case <stevec@hawaii edu> Mon, Nov 6, 2017 at 12:51 PM
To: Victoria Rivera <riveravg@hawaii.edu>, Norman Magno <nmagno@hawaii.edu>, Hubert Olipares <olipares@hawaii.edu>

https //mail google com-man/u/07|k=7426fde658&wew=pt&searcr.=a!l&permthxd=thread-f°f53A1583094601488456645&5lmp|=msg-f%3A15830946014 213
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FYI, and working on letter of Intent... Steve
_G.‘,'- o,

Stephen Case <stevec@hawaii edu> Mon. Nov 6, 2017 at 1:45 PM
AR SErmy

Thanks AR Steve

{Quoted text hidden]

tips //mail google com/mailiu/0?1k=7426fde658&view=pi&search=all&permthid=thread-%3A1 5830946014884566458simpl=msg-{%3A15830946014.
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UNIVERSITY
of HAWAI' Stephen Case <stevec@hawaii.edu>
SYSTEM

UH Intent to withdraw from FSAP registration

2 messages

Stephen Case <stevec@hawaii.edu> Mon. Nov 13, 2017 at 10:44 AM
To: “:dc gov>

Cc: Vassilis Syrmos <syrmos@hawaii.edu>, Victoria Rivera <riveravg@hawaii.edu>, Hubert Olipares <olipares@hawaii.edu>,
Norman Magno <nmagno@hawaii.edu>

Alohz (i

Please find attached our official letter of intent to withdraw the University of Hawaii's registration from the Federal Select
Agent Program.

We look forward to working with you as we develop our plan of action and work toward our final of disposition of our
registered agents and closure of our SA program.

If you should have any questions or concerns as we move forward please don't hesitate to contact me

Mahalo,
Steve

Stephen Case, MSPH RBP
Biosafety Professional
Educational Coordinator
Responsible Official

Animal Welfare and Biosafety Programs
Office of Research Compliance / OVPRI
2425 Campus Road Sinclair 10

Phone: (808) 956-8009 (o) (808) 285-7545 (c)
FAX (808) 956-9150

Confidentiality Notice This e-mail message including any attachments 1s for the sole use of the intendad recipients and may contam confidential and/or
privileged information  Any review. use d sclosure or distribution by unintended recipients 1s prohibited  If you are not the intended recipient please contact
the sender by reply e-mail and destroy all copies of the original message

-B UH_Intent_of_Withdrawal_from-FSA P_Registration_11-13-17.pdf
180K

9@cdc gov> Mon. Nov 13, 2017 at 11:59 AM
To: Stephen Case <stevec@hawaii edu>

Thanks Steve

Quoted text miocen’

https//mail google com/mailiu/0?1k=7426fde658&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f%3A15839850751 24603313&simpl=msg-f%3A15839850751
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UNIVERSITY

of HAWAT'I Stephen Case <stevec@hawaii.edu>

SYSTEM

Current status of UH Withdrawal process and time line
2 messages

Stephen Case <stevec@hawaii.edu> Tue, Nov 28, 2017 at 5:30 PM

To: NP @ cdc.gov>

Cc: Victoria Rivera <riveravg@hawaii.edu>, Hubert Olipares <olipares@hawaii.edu>, Norman Magno <nmagno@hawaii.edu>

Hi A,

Just checking in to see what the status is regarding our withdrawal process from the Select agent program and any time
lines that might have been worked out for disposition of our agents. | know that you're aware that our current registration

expires next week Wednesday, Dec. 6th., and the holiday's are quickly approaching
Also any word on the "exclusion” status of those Burkholderia sp. strains of Dr. Hoang?

Il be out of the office tomorrow, 11/29, with training's and IBC meeting but would be available for a phone consult on
Thursday between 9 and 12noon my time (2-4pm your time) if you'd prefer something other than email.

Looking forward to your response.

Mahalo.
Steve

Stephen Case, MSPH, RBP
Biosafety Professional
Educational Coordinator
Responsible Official

Animal Welfare and Biosafety Programs
Office of Research Comphance / OVPR|
2425 Campus Road Sinclarr 10

Phone: (808) 956-8009 (o). (808) 285-7545 (c)
FAX: (808) 956-9150

Confidentiality Notice This e-mall message including any attachments is for the sole use of the intended recipients and may contain confidential and/or
privileged information  Any review use disclosure or distribution by unintended recipients s prohibited  If you are not the intended recipient please contact

the sender by reply e-mail and destroy all copies of the original message

@cdc.gov> Wed. Nov 29, 2017 at 7:47 AM

To: Stephen Case <stevec@hawaii.edu>

HI Steve,

We do have a plan that includes extending the registration, getting the exclusion approved, and finalizing the letter
authorizing you to access inventory.

Let’s talk tomorrow. I'll give you a call around 9am Hi /2pm EST ?

https //mail google com/mail/u/0?k=7426fde658&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f%3A1 5853695648954121188&simpl=msg-f%3A15853695648
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.
Ificrobiologist
Division of Select Agents and Toxins
Office of Public Health Preparedness and Response
Centers for Disease Control and Prevention
1600 Clifton Road, NE MS A-46

Atlanta, GA 30329

Tel: (G —

DSAT Vision: To be the preeminent resource for the safety and security of biological agents and toxins

This document is intended for the exclusive use of the recipient named above. It may contain sensitive information that is protected, privileged,
or confidential, & it should not be disseminated, distributed, or copied If you think you have received this document in error, please notifiy the
sender immediately and destroy the original, thank you.

https //mail google com/mail/u/07|k=7426fde658&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f%3A1585369564895412118&simpl=msg-f%3A15853695648 212
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UNIVIRSITY
of HAWAT Stephen Case <stevec@hawaii.edu>

SYSTEM

Withdrawing

7 messages

cdc.gov> Tue, Dec 5, 2017 at 10:59 AM
To: Stephen Case <stevec@hawaii.edu>
Hi Steve,

You should have the letter by now. Let me know if you have any questions. Also, please keep me in the loop on the
destruction/transfer progress.

Thanks

SEEE

Microbiologist

Division of Select Agents and Toxins

Office of Public Health Preparedness and Response
Centers for Disease Control and Prevention

1600 Clifton Road. NE MS A-46

Atlanta. GA 30329

Rl

DSAT Vision To be the preeminent resource for the safety and security of biological agents and toxins

This document is intended for the exclusive use of the recipient named above It may contain sensitive information that is
protected privileged or confidential. & it should not be disseminated distributed. or copied. If you think you have received this
document in error please notifiy the sender immediately and destroy the original thank you

Stephen Case <stevec@hawaii edu> Tue, Dec 5, 2017 at 2:38 PM
To. "SRRy O C)c i gov>
Bce: Norman Magno <nmagno@hawaii.edu>, Victoria Rivera <riveravg@hawaii.edu>

Hi oy
Yes. we received letter yesterday (12/4). Will keep you posted as we progress. Pl's are now trying to finalize disposition

Pl Douglas is trying to find a home for his sera, says he might have some receptive candidates, will let you know any
findings.

Pl Hoang. is looking at transferring some to CSU and maybe somewhere in Florida (?). Rest will be destroyed
https //mail google comlmaiI/u/O?|k=7426fd9658&v1ew=pt&search=a||&permth|d=thread-f%3A1585979171473625654&simpl=msg-f%3A15859791714 1/4
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Pl Alvarez just returned from 2 mo away and haven't had a chance to speak with her on specifics  She is aware that the
program is being closed.

PI Nerurkar might want to transfer (?). He has a colleague in Singapore (where samples originally came from, EEE and
VEE) who might want. What would be the process for International transfer? Just checking, not sure it's going to happen
but want to be prepared with answer if we can or can't.

Wil keep you appraised of any further developments.
Mahalo,

Steve

[Quoted text hidden]

Stephen Case, MSPH, RBP
Biosafety Professional
Educational Coordinator
Responsible Official

Animal Welfare and Biosafety Programs
Office of Research Comphance / OVPRI
2425 Campus Road, Sinclair 10

Phone: (808) 956-8009 (o), (808) 285-7545 (c)
FAX: (808) 956-9150

Confidentiality Notice This e-mail message including any attachments s for the sole use of the intended recipients and may contain confidential and/or
presleged information  Any resiews use disclosure or distribution by unintended recipients 1s prohibited  If you are not the intended recipient pleasa contac!
the: sender by reply e-mail and desiroy all copies of the ongnal message

9@cdc.gov> Thu Dec 7, 2017 at 7.41 AM

To: Stephen Case <stevec@hawaii.edu>

Hi Steve | copied the below information regarding international shipments of select agents from our website. We do not
require a Form 2 or otherwise authorize, however there are Department of Commerce requirements. |'m not familiar with
these requirements. hopefully the link will have useful information

Information may be obtained by calling the DOC Bureau of Export Administration at (202) 482-4811, or at
http //www access gpo gov/bis/index htmi or http //sww bis doc gov/

Let me know if you have any other questions

R

Stephen Case <stevec@hawaii.edu> Thu Dec 7, 2017 at 513 PM

To: " @cdc gov>
Cc: Hubert Olipares <olipares@hawaii.edu>
Bce' Norman Magno <nmagno@hawaii edu>, Victoria Rivera <riveravg@hawaii edu>

Hi ‘g
Thanks for the info on any potential Export Control regs we might need to meet if we go international on any transfers

don't think we will, but was informed that for the EEE and VEE would need a license to export.

https //matl google com/mail/u/0?k=7426fde658&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f%3A 15859791 71473625654 8&simpl=msg-f%3A15859791714
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Anyway another guestion. When Dr. Douglas' Brucella materials were moved to registered space there was no quarter
given as to what exactly was being moved other than it had the word "Brucella..." written on it. As & result some of his
Brucella "vaccine” strains were moved over and put on inventory. In my discussion with him and passing along what we
discussed regarding needing some form of documentation showing/listing by name that they were vaccine strains, he
sent me the attached reference. I've highlighted the listed strains that he has.

His listed vaccine strains on inventory:

B. abortus 45/20 USDA Aimes lowa 1972
B. melitensis Rev 6/22/1966

B. melitensis Rev 1 Smooth Lot 102, 1972

Please note that there was a transcription error for the B. melitensis Rev 1 6/22/1966, the "1" was inadvertently omitted
during transcription and it is listed on the inventory record as "B. melitensis Rev 6/22/1966". Also Aimes should be
Ames.

So, finally to my question, is this sufficient documentation to drop them off our inventory as not SAs? If so how do we go
about documenting it and if not what else would we need?

Mahalo,
Steve
[Quoted text hidden]

73 Brucella Vaccine Review paper.pdf
1207K

@cdc. gov> Fri. Dec 8. 2017 at 8.05 AM
To: Stephen Case <stevec@hawaii.edu>

Cc Hubert Olipares <olipares@hawaii edu>

Hi Steve,

The Brucella strains are not excluded and would be considered Select Agents. Although these may be considered
vaccine strains in some countries, Rev 1 is not a licensed US vaccine. Additionally, there is apparently strain to strain
variation in Rev1, from avirulent to completely virulent. For the other strain, the information provided isn’t enough
to say it would be excluded.

For these 3 to be excluded, | think you would have to do a formal exclusion request with data to support like with the
Burk strains.

[Quoted 2.1 mdden)

Stephen Case <stevec@hawaii.edu> Fri. Dec 8 2017 at 9 39 AM
To (Y < @)cdC gov>

Thanks NN

Steve

[Quoted t2xt ndder]

Stephen Case <stevec@hawaii edu> Mon, Dec 11, 2017 at 12.19 PM
To: Victoria Rivera <riveravg@hawaii.edu>, Norman Magno <nmagno@hawaii.edu>
Bcc: Steve Case <stevec@hawaii.edu>

FY! on 4 response.

Steve
[Quoted text niddenj

https //mail google com/mailiu/0?k=7426fde6588&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-{%3A15859791 714736256548&simpl=msg-f%3A15859791714
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UNIVIRSITY

of HAWAT' Stephen Case <stevec@hawaii.edu>

SYSTEM

UH Manoa Status of withdrawal from SAP

5 messages

Stephen Case <stevec@hawaii.edu> Mon, Dec 18, 2017 at 1:20 PM

CcTHube Ipares <olipares@hawaii.edu>

Bcec: Victoria Rivera <riveravg@hawaii.edu>, Norman Magno <nmagno@hawaii.edu>
Aloha (N
Quick update of how things are progressing with our withdrawal process from the SAP.
Pl Nerurkar - Has decided that all the EEE and VEE will be destroyed and not transferred.

Pl Douglas - Still trying to find takers for his organisms and sera. Nothing definite yet. He has been made aware, per
your email, that his vaccine strains of Brucella are NOT excluded from the SA designation.

Pl Hoang - Some of his Burkholderia inventory will be transferred to CSU and possibly some to Florida (where??)
remaining inventory will be destroyed. His Brucella inventory will all be destroyed.

https //mail google com-'ma;l-'u.f07|k=7426fd9658&v:ew=pt&search.=all&permth|d=thread—f%3A1587165790254857377&5|mp1=msg-f%3A15871657902

With the strains that were recently "excluded", what is needed for their documentation and subsequent removal from his
inventory?

Pl Alvarez - Just returned from 2 mo. in Argentina and as such missed all the decisions to withdraw from the SAP. Her
inventory that was due to go to Agdia inc., had some qualifiers under their contract and her NSF grant. Samples must be
shown to be viable and pure. Have been in discussion with her on options, knowing that our suspension and extension
doesn't allow any active manipulation, regarding any transfer. Will elaborate and seek your guidance in another emaitl.

l've also attached an copy of our "documentation of destruction” form to be use when we destroy inventory. It's modeled
after UTMB's form. Let me know if there is anything else we might need to add or is this sufficient.
Any questions feel free to contact me via phone or email

Mahalo
Steve

Stephen Case, MSPH, RBP
Biosafety Professional
Educational Coordinator
Responsible Official

Animal Welfare and Biosafsty Programs
Office of Research Compliance / OVPRI
2425 Campus Road Sinclair 10

Phone: (808) 956-8009 (o), (808) 285-7545 (c)
FAX: (808) 956-9150

Confidentiality Notice This e-mal message including any attachments, is for the sole use of the intended recipients and may contain confidential and/or
privileged information Any review use disclosure or distribution by unintended recipients 1s prohibited  If you are not the intended recipient please contact
the sender by reply e-mail and destroy ali copies of the original message

-E UH Destruction of Select Agent Biological Material.pdf
13K

cdc.gov> Tue, Dec 19, 2017 at 8:14 AM
To: Stephen Case <stevec@hawaii.edu>

1/4
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HI Steve,

Glad things are moving along. The destruction record will be fine. Just be sure you can maich every destruction
record with every item in the inventory. For example, we will look at one of the inventory sheets and ask for the
destruction record of that specific material. Therefore | would recommend keeping the inventory record and
destruction record together for samples, or have some other system to cross reference.

For the excluded strains, just pull those out of the inventory and note on the inventory record that these are excluded
and removed, date/initials.

Let me know about the PPQ agents.

iy

R,

Microbiologist

Division of Select Agents and Toxins

Office of Public Health Preparedness and Response
Centers for Disease Control and Prevention

1600 Clifton Road, NE MS A-46

Atlanta, GA 30329

DSAT Vision: To be the preeminent resource for the safety and security of biological agents and toxins

This document is intended for the exclusive use of the recipient named above. It may contain sensitive information that is protected, privileged,
or confidential, & it should not be disseminated, distributed, or copred. If you think you have receved this document in error, please notifiy the
ender immediately and destroy the original, thank you

2d t2xt niids

9@cdc gov> Mon, Jan 8, 2018 at 903 AM
To: Stephen Case <stevec@hawaii edu>

Cc: Hubert Olipares <olipares@hawaii edu>, Victoria Rivera <riveravg@hawaii.edu>, "syrmos@hawaii.edu"
<syrmos@hawail.edu>, "david@hawaii.edu"” <david@hawaii.edu> “jerris@hawaii.edu” <jerris@hawaii.edu>

Happy New Year Steve,

https//mail google com/ma|llu/0'r‘|k=7426fde658&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f°A;3A1587165790254857377&S|mpl=msg-f%3A15871657902 214



3/12/2020 University of Hawan f4ail - UH Manoa Status of withdrawal from SAP

Would you mind providing another update on the progress of your plans to destroy and/or transfer ihe select
agents listed below? The Registration expiration date is March 6, 2018 - so we are approximately at a 2 month
countdown.

Thanks and please contact me with any questions,

Ay

Microbiologist

Division of Select Agents and Toxins

Office of Public Health Preparedness and Response
Centers for Disease Control and Prevention

1600 Clifton Road, NE MS A-46

Atlanta, GA 30329

Te!: (o

DSAT Vision To be the preeminent resource for the safety and security of biological agents and toxins

This document is intended for the exclusive use of the recipient named above It may contain sensitive information that is protected, privileged, or

confidential, & it should not be disseminated distributed. or copied If you think you have received this document in error, please notifiy the sender
immediately and destroy the original thank you

From: Stephen Case [mailto:stevec@hawaii.edu]

Sent: Monday, December 18, 2017 6:21 PM

To: fEIS @cdc gov>
Cc: Hubert Olipares <olipares@hawaii.edu>

Subject: UH Manoa Status of withdrawal from SAP

Aloha Kortney,

[Quoted text nidden]
'Quoted text midden)
{Quoted text hidden]
{Quoted text niaden]
{Quoted text hidden]
[Quoted text hidden]

Mahalo,

https //mail google com/mail u/07|k=7426fd3658&view=pt&search=al|&permthid=thread-f%3A1587165790254857377&5|mpl=msg-f%3A15871657902 34
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[Queizc iz ar dden]

Stephen Case <stevec@hawail.edu> Mon, Jan 15,2018 at 6:04 PM
To: ! @cdc.gov>
Cc: Hubert Olipares <olipares@hawaii.edu>, Victoria Rivera <riveravg@hawaii.edu>, Norman Magno <nmagno@hawaii.edu>

Aloha SN

Quick update of how things are progressing with our withdrawal process from the SAP as of Jan. 15, 2018.

PI Nerurkar - Dr. Kumar has just returned from holiday vacation and we will be destroying the EEE and VEE in inventory
either this week (1/15) or next (1/23) and will be maintaining the destitution records for CDCs closeout inspection.

Pl Douglas - Has been in communication with Texas A&M and they have expressed an interest in taking on his Brucella
inventory, both his strains and sera. A Form 2 is being prepared and going to be sent to them to begin the process of
transfer once the Courier has been determined (cost??).. This being said there still is the possibility that we will end up
destroying his inventory. Will keep you updated.

Pl Hoang - Has gotten the OK from CSU to transfer several of his Burkholderia strains to them with a target date of Feb.
5th for shipment. Remaining Burkholderia strains and all of his Brucella strains will be destroyed. World Courier has been
tasked with the transfer and initial quote for the transfer is $4, 600+. Once quote is accepted and CSU has OKed the
acceptance of the various strains a Form 2 will be processed for the transfer probably this week (1/15).

Pl Alvarez - Dr. Alvarez along with the Dean of the College of Tropical Agriculture will be meeting with UH administration
later this week (1/15) in attempts to try and keep the PPQ side of the SAP viable. The new lab, which was looked at in
Dr. Arifs lab during your last inspection, is ready to go and can be inspected anytime if needed. This new lab has
addressed all the departures from our last inspection report relating to conditions needed for manipulation ifthere is a
positive outcome from the meeting then we will need to evaluate various options for her maintaining her inventory and the
change over to PPQ but we'll cross that bridge if we ever getto it Will keep you appraised of the outcome of their
meeting with UH administration.

Dr. Alvarez has also been in contact with Agdia, Inc. and they have agreed to take her entire collection, even though she
won't be able to curate the collection for viability and purity if it comes down to destroying 40 years of data and samples

If talks with administration are not positive and they want to proceed with the withdrawal, then we will begin the process of
transfer to Agdia, Inc, beginning with the submission of a Form 2 Should know the outcome by weeks end

As we move forward will keep you informed with our progress. If you have any questions don't hesitate to contact me
either by phone or email

Mahalo,

Steve
[Quotez itz r 2z

L cdc.gov> Wed, Jan 17,2018 at 11 55 AM
To: Stephen Case <stevec@hawaii.edu>

Hi Steve. Thanks for the update

We'll talk again next week

FEEL

[Quered exi hidaen)

hitps //man.google,com/mail/u/O?|k=7426fde658&view=pt&search=all&permthld=thread-f%3A1587165790254857377&simpl=msg-f%3A15871657902

4/4



2/2020 University of Hawaii Mail - Inventory transcription error

UNIVIRSITY

of HAWAL'I Stephen Case <stevec@hawaii.edu>
SYSTEM

Inventory transcription error
2 messages

Stephen Case <stevec@hawaii.edu> Mon. Jan 22, 2018 at 5:20 PM
TopnNa i c.gov>
Cc: Victoria Rivera <riveravg@hawaii.edu>, Norman Magno <nmagno@hawaii. edu>

Aloha (I

Welcome back! | assume you're prabably back to work now that the govn. has been funded again for at least a couple of
more weeks.

I'have a quick question for you regarding our "listed" inventory for Pl Nerurkar.

In preparation for destruction of P| Nerurkar's EEE and VEE and verifying the inventory, a transcription error was noted
and | wanted to bring it to your attention before we went ahead with our destruction of the materials

Listed on his inventory spreadsheet that was developed, and sent to you, after our last inspection we inadvertently under
recorded during our transcription of VEE. The original written inventory listed 4 vials of VEE (M20894) and we only
transcribed 2 vials over on to the spreadsheet (??) During today's check there are indeed 4 vials in storage. So total
vials of VEE on hand should read 8 instead of 6, as listed on the spreadsheet

Question How should we document? Doesn't meet any of the criteria for submission of a Form 3 as there is no "lost
theft or release”.

Didn't want to go ahead with the destruction, scheduled for today 1/23, until we get the paperwork properly corrected, so
your guidance would be greatly appreciated

Look forward to your response so we can move forward with our withdrawal and destruction of the EEE and VEE
inventories

Mahalo
Steve

Stephen Case, MSPH, RBP
Biosafety Professional
Educational Coordinator
Responsible Official

Armimal Welfare and Biosafety Programs
Office of Research Compliance ' OVPRI
2425 Campus Road Sinclair 10

Phone: (808) 956-8009 (0) (808) 285-7545 (c)
FAX (808) 956-9150

Confidentiality Notice This e-mail message Including any attachments s for the sole use of the intended recipients and may contain confidential and/or
privileged information  Any review use disclosure or distribution by unintended recipients Is prohibited  If you are not the intendad recipient please contact
the sender by reply e-mail and destroy all copies of the original message

cdc.gov> Tue, Jan 23, 2018 at 8:34 AM
To: Stephen Case <stevec@hawaii.edu>

HI Steve,

It looks like you just have a records discrepancy. Your actual inventory is correct—and that is your record.

https /mail google com/maitiu/0?1k=7426fde658&view=ptdsearch=all&permthid=thread-f%3A1590351 788402622220&simpi=msg-{%3A15903517884
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You can make a note of the discrepancy and the change (who, what, why) on the spreadsheet

S S
TR
Microbiologist
Division of Select Agents and Toxins
Office of Public Health Preparedness and Response
Centers for Disease Control and Prevention
1600 Clifton Road, NE MS A-46

Atlanta, GA 30329

- ppElvEERTy

DSAT Vision: To be the preeminent resource for the safety and security of biological agents and toxins

This document is intended for the exclusive use of the recipient nomed above It may contain sensitive information that is protected, privileged
or confidential, & it should not be disseminated, distributed, or copied. If you think you have received this document in error, please notifiy the
sender immediately and destroy the original, thank you.

iQusiad teat 1o zden)]

https://mail.google com/mail/u/0?71k=7426fde658&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f%3A1590351 7884026222208&simpl=msg-{%3A15903517884 212
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UNIVERSITY

of HAWATL'I Stephen Case <stevec@hawaii.edu>

SYSTEM

Form 2s for UH transfers
8 messages

Stephen Case <stevec@hawaii.edu> Tue, Jan 30, 2018 at 6:34 PM

To:
Cc: Victoria Rivera <riveravg@hawaii.edu>, Norman Magno <nmagno@hawaii.edu>

Aloha (D

Just a quick note. To date we've only received one (1) transfer authorization and that was for transfer of B. mellitensis to
NAU. Could you check on the other two, CSU and Texas A&M? Especially the one from CSU as we were planning on
shipping Monday Feb. 5th.

Mahalo,
Steve

Stephen Case, MSPH, RBP
Biosafety Professional
Educational Coordinator
Responsible Official

Animal Welfare and Biosafety Programs
Office of Research Comphance / OVPRI
2425 Campus Road Sinclarr 10

Phone: (808) 956-8009 (o), (808) 285-7545 (c)
FAX: (808) 956-9150

Confidentiality Notice This e-mail message. including any attachments 1s for the sole use of the intended rectpients and may contain confidential and/or
privileged information. Any review use disclosure or distribution by unintended reciptents is prohibited  If you are not the intended recipient please contact
the sender by reply e-mail and destroy all copies of the orginal message

m@cdc gov> Wed, Jan 31, 2018 at 8 31 AM
0" otephen Lase <stevec@hawaii.edu>

Hi Steve,

Looks like Texas A&M still has some corrections to make before approval and NAU has been approved. CSU has not
submitted anything yet. My Sources tell me, they are planning on doing it this week, but haven’t yet...

i
JA
CDC/DSAT

Telework: Monday & Thursday
‘Quoted text hidden)

hitps /Imail.google.com/mail/u/0?ik=7426fde658&vievw=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f%3A15910811 848096773278&simpl=msg-%3A159108118480
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Stephen Case <stevec@hawaii.edu> Wed, Jan 31, 2018 at 10 08 AM

To: tan Memillan <iamecm@hawaii.edu>

Cc: Yun Kang <yunkang@hawaii.edu>, Tung Hoang <tongh@hawaii.edu>, Victoria Rivera <riveravg@hawaii edu>, Norman

Magno <nmagno@hawaii edu>
Hi lan,

Current status of Form 2 from CSU. Unless things get processed really fast, 2/5 might not be viable date for transfer
Will keep you posted. Information from Kortney below.

Steve
[Quoted text hidd=n]

lan McMillan <ian.andrew.mcmillan@gmail.com> Wed, Jan 31, 2018 at 10:12 AM

To: Stephen Case <stevec@hawaii.edu>
Cc: lan Mcmillan <iamecm@hawaii.edu>, Yun Kang <yunkang@hawaii.edu>, Tung Hoang <tongh@hawaii.edu>, Victoria
Rivera <riveravg@hawaii edu>, Norman Magno <nmagno@hawaii.edu>

Thanks for the update Steve. | will coordinate with World Courier and CSU to move the shipping date back one week to
Feb 12 2018.

Would that work for you Steve?

Aloha,
lan

Stephen Case <stevec@hawaii.edu> Wed Jan 31. 2018 at 10:46 AM

To: lan McMillan <ian andrew mcmillan@gmail.com>
Cc' lan Mcmillan <iamecm@hawaii.edu>. Yun Kang <yunkang@hawaii edu>, Tung Hoang <tongh@hawaii edu>. Victoria
Rivera <riveravg@hawail edu>. Norman Magno <nmagno@hawaii.edu>

Hi lan

Works for me, best we can do under the circumstances. Are you still planning of destroying inventory sirains not being
transferred this friday?

Mahalo
Steve

lan McMillan <ian andrew mcmillan@gmail com> Wed Jan 31,2018 at 2.02 PM

To: Stephen Case <stevec@hawaii edu>, Yun Kang <yunkang@hawaii. edu>
Hey Steve

Lets move the destruction date closer to the shipment date. | am waiting to hear back from CSU about a different
shipment date Once confirmed lets do the destruction next week.

Any days that you prefer for doing the destruction next week?
Aloha,

lan
{Quoted text dden]

lan McMillan <ian.andrew.mcmillan@gmail com> Thu, Feb 1, 2018 at 10:32 AM

To: Stephen Case <stevec@hawaii edu>, Yun Kang <yunkang@hawaii.edu>

Hey Steve,

hitps //mail.google com/mail/u/O’ik=7426fde658&wew=pt&search=aIl&permthud=thread-f%3A1591081184809677327&S|mp-‘=msg %:3A159108118480
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What day next week works for you to destroy our samples?
lan

{Quzsted te< ncdan’

Stephen Case <stevec@hawaii edu> Thu, Feb 1. 2018 at 12:43 PM
To: lan McMillan <ian.andrew mcmillan@gmail. com>
Cc: Yun Kang <yunkang@hawaii.edu>

Hl fan,
I'm pretty open anytime and day next week ... _.whenever Eileen can reserve autoclave and have Bl's ready for use.
Mahalo,

Steve
[Quoted text uddenj

https //mal google.com/maiI/uIO7|k='426fde658&v1ew=pt&search=all&permthld=thread-f%3A1 591081184809677327&simpl=msg-{%3A159108118480 33



3/12/2020 Jniversity of Hawan Llail - Letter of Intent to register under AgSAS for UH USDA agents

UNIVERSITY

of HAWAT Stephen Case <stevec@hawaii.edu>
STSTEM

Letter of Intent to register under AgSAS for UH USDA agents

3 messages

Stephen Case <stevec@hawaii.edu> Mon, Feb 5, 2018 at 5:18 PM
To: S ©)cdc gov>

Cc: Victoria Rivera <riveravg@hawaii.edu>, Norman Magno <nmagno@hawaii edu>, Hubert Olipares <olipares@hawaii.edu>

Aloha (.

Find attached our letter of Intent to register our PPQ agents under AgSAS. Also find attached the completed application
FORM 1 (complete in a zip file) for our registration with them so you can forward to Aimee..

I've also attached the list of UH personnel that are being requested to be removed from our program that no longer
require access to select agents and toxins. | haven'tincluded any of the individuals who will be part of the AgSAS
program application as well as myself.

Please let me know if | missed anything or need to change something on any of the FORM 1 sections.

After you've had the opportunity to review this materiel I'd like to get together for a phone conversation to see what else
we might need to complete in order finalize our withdrawal or the new registration

Mahalo.
Steve

Stephen Case, MSPH, RBP
Biosafety Professional
Educational Coordinator
Responsible Official

Animal Welfare and Biosafety Programs
Office of Research Comphance / OVPRI
2425 Campus Road Sinclair 10

Phone: (808) 956-8009 (0). (808) 285-7545 (c)
FAX: (808) 956-9150

Confidentiality Notice This e-mail message including any attachments s for the sole use of the intended recipients and may contain confidential and/or
privileged information Any review use disclosure or distribution by unintended recipients is prohibited  If you are not the intended recipient please contact
the sender by reply e-mail and destroy a/l copies of the original message

3 attachments

&y UH Letter of Intent ot register with AgSAS_2-1-18.pdf

= 375K
& UH Staff Removal from CDC registration.pdf
= 27K
APHIS-CDC_Form_1_Section_1_thru-7__COMPLETE_New_UH.zip
£l
8086K
Stephen Case <stevec@hawaii.edu> Thu, Feb 8, 2018 at 10:22 AM
To uigmiRNRNPRe® G cdc.gov>
Hin—y,

Find attached the information for removal of current ARO, Hubert Olipares C-HO-041914. He no longer requires
access to Select agents and toxins due to withdrawal of the HHS agents from the FSAP.

htips-/imail google comlmall/u/07nk=7426fde658&vue\.v=pt&search=a|I&permthid=thread-f%3A1591619982551680566&simpl=msg-f%3A1 5916199825 12
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Not sure why he wasn't on the previous listing.

Mahalo,
Steve
[Quoted text hdden]

'ﬂ UH Staff Removal from CDC registration_Olipares.pdf
— 25K

cdc.gov> Thu, Feb 8, 2018 at 10:32 AM
To: Stephen Case <stevec@hawaii edu>

Thanks Steve,

For the Form 2s—

Be sure and send the section 2s to the Form 2 mailbox when you are ready to ship.

Northern Arizona—is approved as is but if they are adding another agent they will have to redo it. — If it will be
edited, they should submit this ASAP--

Texas A & M- haven’t made their corrections yet. You may want to contact them directly to get this moving along.

sitnnmestingg

CDC/DSAT

Te!: (N

Telework: Monday & Thursday

t

https://mail.google.com/maillu/O”ik=7426fde658&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f%3A1 591619982551680566&simpl=msg-f%3A15916199825 212
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UNIVERSITY
of HAWAT'Y Stephen Case <stevec@hawaii.edu>
SYSTEM

APHIS-CDC_Form_1_Section_1A_1B_New_UH (002).pdf

5 messages

@aphis.usda.gov> Fri, Feb 9, 2018 at 7:15 AM
To: Stephen Case <stevec@hawaii.edu>
Cec' @cdc gov>, Anne Alvarez <alvarez@hawaii.edu>

[Tt Steve. can you please resubmit the Form 1 section LA 1B with Asoka’s correct email address.

Thanks.

This electronic message contains information generated by the USDA solely for the intended recipients. Any unauthorized
interception of this message or the use or disclosure of the information it contains may violate the law and subject the

violator to civil or criminal penalties. If you believe you have received this message in error, please notify the sender and
delete the email immediately

ﬂ APHIS-CDC_Form_1_Section_1A_1B_New_UH (002).pdf
— 758K

Stephen Case <stevec@hawaii.edu> Fri. Feb 9, 2018 at 11:17 AM
To. " G o s Usda gov>

Hi Ap—
Sorry about that. | rearranged the ARO order on the 1A and forgot to re-change a couple of fields

Corrected Asoka's email address and noticed that my mailing address was incorrect so updated that Also added new
RO Jinzeng Yang's Emergency Telephone #.

Find corrected FORM 1 - Section 1A, 1B attached
Let me know if you need anything else

FY1 Dr. Yang mentioned that he'd received his SAMS access application yesterday and is working on that.

Mahalo,
Steve
[Quoiea taxi hidaen)

Stephen Case, MSPH, RBP
Biosafety Professional
Educational Coordinator
Responsible Official

Animal Welfare and Biosafety Programs
Office of Research Compiiance / OVPRI
2425 Campus Road Sinclar 10

https/imail google.com/mail/u/Q?ik=7426fde658&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-i%3A159194442915066997 1 &simpl=msg-f%3A15919444291
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Phone (808) 956-8009 (o). (808) 285-7545 (c)
FAX (808) 956-9150

Confidentiality Notice This e-mal message mncluding any aitachments s for the sole use of the intended recipients and may contain confidential and/or
privileged information  Any review, use. disclosure or distrbution by unintended recipients i1s prohibited  If you are not the intended recipient. please contact

the sender by reply e-mail and destroy all copies of the onginal message

f'j APHIS-CDC_Form_1_Section_1A_1B_New_UH.pdf
761K

aphis usda gov> Fri, Feb 9 2018 at 12:34 PM
To: Stephen Case <stevec@hawaii.edu>

[Tey Steve, please be sure to il out all the lields in the sect 1A-1B.

Thanks.,

Ainiee

From: SN
Sent: Friday, February 09, 2018 11 15 AM
To: 'Stephen Case' <stevec@hawaii edu>

Cc:' ’ cdc gov>. 'Anne Alvarez' <alvarez@hawait edu>
Subject: APHIS-CDC_Form_1_Section_1A_1B_New_UH (002).pdf

P Steves canyou please resubinit the Form 1 seetion 1A T8 with Asoka’s correct cimail aderess,

hanks.

)

= APHIS-CDC_Form_1_Section_1A_1B_New_UH (002).pdf
758K

Stephen Case <stevec@hawaii edu> Fn, Feb 9 2018 at 3:00 PM
To 'Maphus usda gov>

Hi P

Attached find the updated FORM 1 Section 1A1B with all fields filled in that | have information on Can't fill in Entity

Application Number, Current Registration Number or RO's DOJ # Otherwise everything should be good | forgot
how much fun it was to fill out these forms

Mahalo,

Steve

{Quoted text idden]
[Quoted text hiddenj

https //mail google.com/mail/u/0?ik=7426fde6588view=pt&search=all&permthd=thread-f%3A1 598194442915066997 1&simpl=msg-f%3A15919444291
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_'j APHIS-CDC_Form_1_Section_1A_1B_New_UH.pdf
— 763K

Stephen Case <stevec@hawaii.edu> Fr, Feb 9,2018 at 3.31 PM
To 'hphis usda.gov>
Hi again g

Just when | though | had everything Jinzeng Yang called me with his DOJ # JY-070881. I've added it to the FORM 1 -
Sect. 1A1B which is attached (third time's the charm).

He's getting his fingerprints done today and | will send those in along with his FD961 to FBI/BRAG, probably on Monday
or Tuesday next week to get his SRA started

Hopefully this should be it for these Sections (1A and 1B). Let me know if you need any corrections or additions to other
sections as we move forward.

Mahalo,
Steve

{Quoted text hidden]

= APHIS-CDC_Form_1_Section_1A_1B_New_UH.pdf
— 763K

https://mail google com/mail/u/0?ik=7426fdeB58&viev=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f%3A1591 944429150669971&simpl=msg-{%3A15919444291 33
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@cdc.gov> Fri, Feb 16, 2018 at 6:55 AM
To: Stephen Case <stevec@hawaii edu>

HI Steve,

| see all the transfers have been approved. Can you please update me on when these were or will be shipped?

Thanks

Microbiologist

Division of Select Agents and Toxins

Office of Public Health Preparedness and Response
Centers for Disease Control and Prevention

1600 Clifton Road, NE MS A-46

Atlanta, GA 30329

Tel: {-

Stephen Case <stevec@hawaii.edu> Fri, Feb 16, 2018 at 10:02 AM

o e 10 >
Cc: Victoria Rivera <riveravg@hawaii.edu>, Norman Magno <nmagno@hawaii.edu>
Hi (-

All approved Form 2s received and we are prepping to ship. We are having some issues accessing local couriers, will go
into more detail when | finish giving training this a.m. However. one way or another all deadlines will be met and all
agents will be gone and room deconed by your visit Feb. 26th

Steve
{Quoted iext hidden]

Stephen Case, MSPH, RBP
Biosafety Professional
Educational Coordinator
Responsible Official

Animal Welfare and Biosafety Programs
Office of Research Compliance / OVPRI
2425 Campus Road, Sinctair 10

Phone: (808) 956-8009 (o), (808) 285-7545 (c)
FAX' (808) 956-9150

https /lmail.google.com/mail/u/07ik=7426fde658&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f%3A1 592577384110325392&simpl=msg-f%3A159257738411 114
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Confidentiality Notice: This e-mail message inciuding any aitachmen’s s for the sole use of the intended recipients and may contain confdential and/or
privileged information. Any review, use disclesure, or distribution by unintendad recipients 1s profubited  If you are ot the intended recipient please contact

the sender by reply e-mail and destroy all copies of the original message

To: Stephen Case <stevec@hawaii.edu>

Steve thanks for the update and | received your voicemail. | apologize for the wrong address. I'm pretty sure we aren't

going to Ohio. We will get it corrected, but probably on Tuesday since it's the end of the day here, and a holiday
weekend.

[Quoted text nidden]

@cdc.gov> Fri, Feb 16, 2018 at 10:40 AM

Stephen Case <s ail.edu> Fri, Feb 16, 2018 at 3:23 PM

To: " @cdc.gov>
Cc SN | s 2 gov, Victoria Rivera <riveravg@hawaii edu>, Norman Magno <nmagno@hawaii edu>

Aloha Hillp

A little more information regarding status of our transfers

Pl Dr. Hoang - Have destroyed all inventory NOT being transferred. included some B mallai B pseudomallei and ALL
Brucella sp on inventory

Currently due to ship remainder of 8.m and B.p out this coming Tuesday 2/20 with World Courier to CSU We were to
ship 2/12, then 2/14 and now it looks like a go for 2/20. | guess World Courier was having some issues with finding a
bonded courier locally who could handle SAs.

PI Dr. Douglas - Got two approved Form 2s to ship B. melitensis to Texas A&M and Northern Arizona University (NAU)
Then needed to amend for NAU form to be able to send B. abortus and B. susi (sera) which we now have and are

prepping for shipment with USA Courier, hopefully by first of next week. B. melitensis also. hopefully to Texas A&M same

time frame. They have been given a deadline of ALL out or destroyed by Wed Feb. 21st

‘

Atfter all is gone we are planning on VHPing the room, IF all the bubble tight dampers work to isolate the room for decon

If can't VHP for some reason will surface decon entire room. There has been NO active manipulation of ANY

BIOLOGICALS in the room for almost a year and it's been deconed several times for construction/renovations and re-
certification.

Pl Alvarez - You've been in loop with ,- regarding her AgSAS application for her agents and things seem to be
progressing well.

Will keep you updated as things progress and if you should have any further questions let me know

Also noticed on the NOI. besides the wrong address. it was for the entire week rather than just the 3 days as mentioned
during our phone conference Just wondering in order to secure rooms for your staffs stuff as needed With six member

on the team, are you planning on splitting up and some do JBF and some Ag side and conduct inspections
simultaneously?

Mahalo,
Steve
[Quored {e« hrdden,

Stephen Case <stevec@hawaii.edu> Fri, Feb 16, 2018 at 329 PM

o' /SR - . gov>
Hi /g )

When first putting you email address in my contacts | misspelled your first name ayfiigem. and if I'm not careful when |
select | choose the wrong one and it get kicked back which happened here. Hence the Foreward. Anyway, have

https:/mail google.com/ma|I/uIO'7|k=7426fde658&wew=pt&search=a!I&permthid=thread~f%3A1592577384110325392&S|mpl=msg-ﬁ-L 3A159257738411
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now deleted wrong contact address so shouldn't happen again

Steve
[Quetzd text hidden]

phis.usda.gov> Mon, Feb 19, 2018 at 12:43 PM

To: Stephen Case <stevec@hawaii.edu>

Hi Steve. the CDC wall be there Mon- Fraday. The AgSAS team will be there Mon- Thursda .

Sorry for the confusion.

-

[Quoted text hidden]

This electronic message contains information generated by the USDA solely for the intended recipients. Any unauthorized

interception of this message or the use or disclosure of the information it contains may violate the law and subject the

violator to civil or criminal penalties If you believe you have received this message in error, please notify the sender and

delete the email immediately

mwc gov> Tue. Feb 20, 2018 at 9:37 AM
To: Stephen Case <stevec@hawaii.edu>

HI Steve,

We re-issued the NOI, sorry again for the incorrect information. We scheduled the whole week to give some “just in

case” flexibility. Ideally the inspection will be Monday-Wednesday. Thursday-Friday will be any extra PPQ items on
Aimee’s side- if needed.

I'm waiting to talk to her about more definitive plans, so | will email you as soon as | can.
Let me know how those transfers are coming along

Thanks

Microbiologist

Division of Select Agents and Toxins

https //mail google com/mail/u '07lk=7426fde658&vie\.~/=pt&search=all&permlhid=thread-f%3A1592577384110325392&5impl=msg-f%3A159257738411
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Office of Public Health Preparedness and Response
Centers for Disease Control and Prevention
1600 Clifion Road. NE MS A-46

Atlanta, GA 30329

DSAT Vision. To be the preeminent resource for the safety and security of biological agents and toxins

This document is intended for the exclusive use of the recipient named above. It may contain sensitive information that is protected, privileged,
or confidential, & it should not be disseminated, distributed, or copied. If you think you have received this document in error, please notifiy the
sender immediately and destroy the original, thank you.

[Qucad teq hidaan]

Stephen Case <stevec@hawaii edu> Tue. Feb 20, 2018 at 12:44 PM
To' Norman Magno <nmagno@hawaii.edu>, Victoria Rivera <riveravg@hawaii.edu>
FYl Steve
13 ! I.‘d

https //mail google com/mail/u/07lk=7426fde658&v1ew=pt&search=all&permth|d=thread-f%3A1592577384110325392&simpl=msg-f%3A1 59257738411 a/4



